BILTEMA Art. 18-436

SVETSINVERTER
SVEISEINVERTER
HITSAUSINVERTTERI
SVEJSEINVERTER

MI 160

SE - Lds igenom hela bruksanvisningen och férsta innehéllet innan produkten anvands fér férsta
géngen. Spara bruksanvisningen i anslutning till maskinen foér framtida bruk.
NO - Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen og forsté innholdet for du bruker produktet. Ta vare p&

bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.
FI - Lue kéyttéohje kokonaan ja varmista, ettd ymmarrat sen sisallén, ennen kuin kaytét tuotetta

ensimmadisen kerran. Siilytéd kayttdohje varmassa paikassa tulevaa tarvetta varten.
DK - Laes hele manualen, og veer sikker pa, at du forstar indholdet, for du tager produktet i brug
forste gang. Opbevar manualen sammen med maskinen, s& du har den til fremtidig brug. c E

Biltema, Garnisonsgatan 26, 2nd FL, SE-254 66 Helsingborg. www.biltema.com

2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —




BILTEMA Art. 18-436

EU- FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE EF-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL/ERING c €
EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS EF-SAMSVARSERKLARING
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Produkt nr/ Produkt nr/ Tuotenro/ Produkt nr/ Product no: 18-436
Produktnamn/ Produkt navn/ Tuotenimi/ Produkt navn/ Product name:

SVETSINVERTER MI160
SVEISEINVERTER MI160
HITSAUSINVERTTERI MI160
SVEJSEINVERTER MI160
MIG INVERTER MI160

BILTEMA

Garnisonsgatan 26, 2nd FL
SE-254 66 HELSINGBORG
SWEDEN

Denna forsakran om overensstémmelse utfardas
pa tillverkarens eget ansvar.

Denne overensstemmelseserklazring udstedes pa
fabrikantens ansvar.

Tama vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on annettu
valmistajan yksinomaiselia vastuulla.

Denne samsvarserklesringen er utstedt pa
produsentens eneansvar.

This declaration of conformity is issued under the
sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

Foremalet for forsakran ovan dverensstammer med den relevanta unionslagstiftningen om harmonisering:
Genstanden for erklaeringen, er i overensstemmelse med den relevante EF-harmoniseringslovgivning:
Edella kuvatiu vakuutuksen kohde on asiaa koskevan unionin yhdenmukaistamislainsaadannin vaatimusten
mukainen:

Erklzeringens gjenstand er i samsvar med de relevante deler av E@S sitt harmoniseringsregelverk:

The object of the declaration is in conformity with the relevant Community harmonisation

legislation:

Directive Standard/ Regulation
2014/35/EU EN 60974-1:2018+A1:2019
2014/30/EU EN 60974-10:2014+A1:2015
2011/65/EU EN 63000:2018
2009/125/EC (EU) 2019/1784

Undertecknat for/ Underskrevet for og pa vegne af/ Puolesta allekirjoittanut/ Undertegnet for og pa vegne av/
Signed for and on behalf of: Biltema

HELSINGBORG 2021-06-2

ST BILTEMA

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB 2



BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

BRUKSANVISNING | ORIGINAL

SVETSINVERTER Ml 160

SAKERHET

Sidkerhetssymboler och foreskrifter

Lé&s bruksanvisningen

Forsta alla sdkerhetsvarningar, instruktioner,
illustrationer och specifikationer innan du
anvander produkten.

Risk for UV- och IR-stralning
E
e Varning! Stralning fran ljusbagen kan orsaka

o6gonskador och/eller branna huden. Anvénd
alltid godkand svetshjalm och skyddsklader.

e Titta aldrig pé en ljusbage utan godkanda svets-
glas6gon med ett morkertal pa 10 eller hogre.

e Skydda exponerad hud mot stralningen.

e Ogonen pa eventuella dskadare eller personer i
narheten skall ockséa skyddas fran stralningen.
Anvand skarmar, barridrer och utrusta dskadare
med svetshjalm/mask.

e Varna personer i ndrheten innan du tander ljus-
bagen.

Anvand skyddshandskar
Anvand skyddsskor

Risk for elstot

e Varning! En elst6t fran svetselektroden kan vara
dodlig.

e Vidror inte svetselektroden eller ett metallforemal
som &r i kontakt med arbetsstycket samtidigt.

¢ |solera dig fran arbetstycket.

¢ Anslut jordklamman s& nara svetspunkten som

mojligt pa en val rengjord punkt med god led-
ningsférmaga. Dalig jordning &r farligt.

Vid service och reparation skall alltid elkontakten
vara avlagsnad fran stromuttaget. Reparera eller
byt alla skadade kablar innan anvéndning.

Utsétt inte jordkabeln med jordklamma, svetska-
beln med elektrodhéllare, stromkaéllan eller dess
elkontakt for vata.

Risk fér brand eller explosion

Varning! Svetssténk kan orsaka brand eller
explosion.

Svetsa aldrig i narheten av brannbart material.
Avlagsna allt material som &r inom 10 meter fran
svetsplatsen. Gar det inte att avlagsna tack over
materialet med brandséker filt eller dylikt.
Gnistor kan antédnda brandfarligt materialet lang
tid efter det att arbetet avslutats. Om brandfara
foreligger skall brandvakt vara utplacerad i minst
fyra timmar.

Svetsa inte i behallare eller rér som innehaller
eller har innehallit brandfarliga, explosiva eller
okénda &mnen.

Svetsa inte brénsletankar, savida du inte &r en
kvalificerad svetsare och har rengjort tanken
ordentligt och sékerstallt att alla angor &r borta.
Ha inte lattantandliga saker, sdsom téndare eller
téndstickor, i fickan nér du svetsar.

Jorda arbetsstycket ndrma svetspunkten och var
noga med att jordklamman har god ledningsfér-
bindelse med arbetsstycket. Om sa inte ar fallet
sa ar det stor risk for gnistbildning.

Risk fér giftig rék och gaser

Varning! Det bildas giftig rok vid svetsning som
kan orsaka allvarlig skada eller dod. Svetsa en-
bart i en valventilerad lokal. | mindre lokaler skall
rékutsug anvéandas.

Undvik att andas in rék/gaser som bildas i svets-
processen.

Svetsa inte pa belagda ytor som innehaller kad-

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



mium, zink, kvicksilver eller barium. D& kommer
giftiga gaser att bildas som &r farliga att inandas.
¢ Vissa metaller avger giftiga gaser da de upphettas,
kontrollera med tillverkaren och dess datablad dar
information och instruktioner skall finnas.
e Svetsa inte i ndrheten av @&mnen som avger giftiga
gaser da de upphettas.

Risk for starkt magnetiskt falt

¢ Varning! Det elektromagnetiska féltet kan orsaka
problem fér personer med pacemaker. Anvand
inte svetsen om du har en pacemaker utan att
forst konsultera med din lakare.

e Kontrollera att personer i omgivningen inte bar
pacemaker och hall dem borta fran svetsomradet
och varna dem for riskerna.

¢ \/ira inte svetskabeln eller jordkabeln runt kroppen.

Risk for exploderande gasbehallare med
skyddsgas

e Varning! En gasbehéllare med skyddsgas kan
explodera om den hanteras ovarsamt eller utséatts
for hog varme eller stralning.

e Gasbehallaren skall alltid vara upprattstdende.

Arbetsomrade

e Stada regelbundet. Damm, avfall och brate pa
en arbetsplats Okar risken for olycka, brand och
explosion.

e Arbeta inte i morker eller dalig belysning.

e Forvara explosiva eller brandfarliga vatskor och
gaser utanfor arbetsomradet.

e Hall arbetsomradet fritt fran brannbara material.

e Ha alltid en brandslackare latt atkomlig vid ar-
betsomradet.

e Arbeta enbart i en ren, torr och vélventilerad
arbetsmiljo.

e Hall barn och obehdriga utanfor arbetsomradet.

e Ha férbandslada och telefon tillgéangligt.

e Placera stromaggregatet pa en stabil bank el-
ler vagn s& att den inte valter eller faller ner pa
golvet.

Personlig sdkerhet
e | as alltid manualen fére anvéndning.

o Var sarskilt uppméarksam pa maskinens varnings-
symboler.

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Anvéand inte produkten om du &r trott eller paver-
kad av droger, alkohol eller medicin.

Anvand skyddsutrustning sdsom skyddshand-
skar och godkand svetshjalm enligt CE direktiv
EU 2016/425.

Forsakra dig om att eventuella personer i omgiv-
ningen &r skyddade mot den skadliga stralningen
fran ljusbagen.

Bar ordentliga arbetskldder som skyddar huden
mot svetsstank, UV- och IR-strélning samt halk-
sékra skor.

Anvand harn&t om du har langt hér, bar inte
smycken eller 16st sittande klader som kan
fastna.

Svetsa aldrig i en obekvam position, uppratthall
alltid en god arbetsstéllning med bra balans.

Vid arbete ovanfér mark, anvand alltid sékerhets-
sele.

Lat aldrig din vana vid svetsen leda till oférsiktighet.
Vira aldrig elkabeln eller ndgon svetskabel runt
kroppen.

Anvidndning och skotsel av maskiner

Kontrollera att alla skydd sitter pa plats och &r i
god funktion.

Kontrollera att alla maskindelar, séarskilt de ror-
liga, ar hela och sitter korrekt monterade.
Kontrollera att alla knappar och reglage fungerar.
Var sérskilt noga med att strombrytaren fungerar
sa att du alltid kan sténga av svetsen.

Anvand ej en defekt svets. Ldmna in den till en
behorig serviceverkstad for reparation.

Anvand endast original tillbehdr och reservdelar.
Anvénd endast svetsen for avsett
anvéndningsomrade. Arbetet gar alltid sakrare
och fortare om svetsen anvands till det den &r
konstruerad for.

Overskrid inte svetsens kapacitet. Overhetta inte
svetsen utan ta alltid hénsyn till dess intermittens
sa att stromaggregatet kyls av emellanat.

Fatta alltid tag i svetsens barhandtag nér du béar den.
Forhindra oavsiktligt start genom att bryta strém-
men fbre service och reparation eller nar svetsen
inte anvands.

Tag alltid bort verktyg och andra I6sa delar fran
svetsen fore start.

Lamna aldrig en svets obevakad da strommen &r
paslagen.

Rengdr svetsen efter anvandning och serva den
regelbundet.

Vidrér inte rérliga delar.

Elsdkerhet

Strémaggregatet far enbart anslutas till ett 230V
~ 50 Hz strémuttag.

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB




Exponera inte elektriska maskiner for regn eller
fukt om de ej ar kapslade for det.

Anvéand inte svetsen om elkontakten eller svets-
elektroden ar vata. Dessa komponenter méste
vara helt torra vid anvandning.

Behandla kablar varsamt och skydda dem fran
varme, olja och vassa kanter.

Eventuell forlangningskabel far ej vara virad pa en
rulle. Drag ut hela kabeln fran kabelvindan.
Anvand enbart korrekt dimensionerade forlang-
ningskablar med tanke pa langd och kabelarea i
forhallande till uttagen stromstyrka.

Utomhus ska endast férlangningskablar som ar
godkanda fér utomhusbruk anvandas.

Undvik kontakt med jordade ytor, till exempel rér,
radiatorer och kylanldggningar nar du arbetar med
maskinen. Risken for elstét Okar néar du ar jordad.
Jorda arbetsstycket sa nara svetsomradet som
mojligt for att uppratthalla en sa bra kontakt som
mojligt.

Lat ingen kroppsdel komma i kontakt med
svetselektroden om du ar i kontakt med arbets-
stycket, jordklamman eller en elektrod fran en
annan svets.

Innan svetsen ansluts till eluttaget, kontrollera
alltid att isoleringen pa elkabeln och svetskab-
larna ej skadats.

Eventuella reparationer och kabelbyte ska utféras
av behorig elektriker.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Produktens avsedda anvindningsomrade

MIG-svets som kan utrustas for TIG-svetsning och
MMA-svetsning.

Svetsen kan anvandas for privat bruk och yrkesbruk
med rekommenderade tillbehér och i enlighet med
bruksanvisningens instruktioner. All annan anvéand-
ning betraktas som felaktig. Svetsen far inte modifie-
ras, 6ppnas eller repareras av obehorig.

Egenskaper

IGBT-inverterkontrollteknik med inverterfrekvens upp
till 40 KHz fér energibesparing och snabb respons.
Svetsspanningen och svetsstrommen ar kontinu-
erligt justerbar for att uppna en exakt matchning
och utmérkta svetsegenskaper.

Stabil svetsbage med lite sténk fér hog svetsef-
fektivitet.

2/4-taktsfunktion. Andrar avtryckarens funktion.
For koldioxidgas (CO2) eller blandad gas svets-
ning (MAG)

Overhettningsskydd

Tradmatning med 1ag hastighet: Vid starten innan
svetstraden vidror arbetsstycket ar hastigheten
lag for att svetsen ska vara lattare att tanda.

BILTEMA Art. 18-436

e ”Burn back function”: Férhindrar att svetstraden
branner fast i trddmunstycket nar man slapper
avtryckaren.

e Ball cut function: Minskar risken f6r droppbild-
ning pa svetstraden.

¢ Post gas function fordrdjer avstédngningen av
gasen en kort stund for att skydda svetsfogen.

Forklaringar

':9: MIG/MAG
|

& TIG
L __ W
f MMA

1~ _— 1-fas statisk frekvensvéljare
% b —transformator —likriktare

Arbetscykel.

X

Hmax.A No.r.mnell max ingangs-
stréom.
11eff.A Max effektiv ingdngsstrom

12 Nominell svetsstrom

uo Ingen laddningsspéanning

U1 -
Ing&ngsspanning

u2 Laddningsspéanning

\ Spénning

A Stréom

% Arbetscykel

Min eller max nominell
svetsstrém och relevant
belastningsspéanning.

\A/..Vto ...A/.V: output
range

Tekniska data

Spéanning/frekvens:. .. ....... 1-fas ~ 230 V 50 Hz
Max effekt: ................ 6,6 kVA

Strom: . ... 28,5 A
Rekommenderad s&kring. . . .. 16 A

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



[ SE |
MIG-trédd:. .. ............... 0,6-0,9 mm
Flux-trad:. . ................ 0,8-0,9 mm

Utgéende stromomrade MIG:. .30-160 A
Utgéende stromomrade MMA:.30-130 A
Utgéende stromomrade TIG: . .20-160 A

Tomgangsspanning: . ........ 68V
Intermittensfaktor 20%: . .. ... 160 A
Intermittensfaktor 60%: . .. ... 92 A
Intermittensfaktor 100%: . . ... 72 A
Effektfaktor Cos:............ 0,7
Kapslings- och skyddsklass: . .IP 21S
Isolationsklass: . ............ H
Dimension: ................ 494x220x 380 mm
Viktro oo 11 kg
MIG

Tomgangsforbrukning: . ... .. <50W
Effektivitet: .. .............. >80 %
MMA

Tomgangsforbrukning: . ..... <50W
Effektivitet: .. .............. >80 %
TIG

Tomgangsforbrukning: . ... .. <50W
Effektivitet: .. .............. >80 %

*Intermittensfaktorn forklarar hur lange svetsen

kan anvandas under period pa 10 minuter vid olika
stromstyrkor. Vid 115 A kan svetsen anvandas 40 %
av tiden. Resterande 60 % ska svetsen vila.

Kritiska ravaror (sida 36)

EU har listat 30 mineraler och metaller som &r kritiska
for vart samhalle med hansyn till ekonomisk bety-
delse och tillgangsrisk. Som information till kunden
anges vilka kritiska ravaror som ingar i vissa kompo-
nenter langst bak i manualen.

UPPACKNING

Férpackningens innehall
Las igenom hela manualen och packa dérefter upp
svetsen och kontrollera att ingen del saknas eller
att den skadats under transporten. Férpackningen
innehaller:

e Manual

e Svetskabel med MIG-handtag

e Jordkabel med kldmma

e Gasslang

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Maskindelar

25
24
23
~
22

21

20

18 4

Lucka

. Barhandtag

. Justerratt, punktsvets timer

. Justerratt, volt

. Justerratt, Tradmatning

. Display, ampere

Indikatorlampa, ON/OFF

. Varningslampa, Overbelastning

. Indikatorlampa, trddmatning

10.Display, volt

11. Knapp, MMA, lift TIG, MIG

12.Knapp, 2T, punkt, 4T

13.Kabelanslutning (-)

14.Kabel (placeras i den kabelanslutning som inte
jordkabeln placeras i)

15.Kabelanslutning (+)

16.Anslutning fér MIG svetshandtag

17. Jordkabel

18.Jordklamma

19.MIG slangpaket

20.MIG svetshandtag

21.Avtryckare

22.Flakt

23.Stromkabel

24.Gasanslutning

25.Strombrytare ON/OFF

ANVANDNING

Sidkerhetsanordningar
VARNING! Svetsen far inte anvandas om en saker-
hetsanordning ar defekt/saknad.

Strombrytaren ON/OFF (25)

e Starta: Satta strémbrytaren i lage I.

e Sténga av: Satt strombrytaren i lage O.

VARNING! Svetsstromkretsen ar aktiverad nér strdombry-
taren &r i "ON” lage. Vidror aldrig svets-traden, jordkabeln
eller det jordade arbetsstycket samtidigt, risk for elstot.

©oONODOAWN =

Avtryckaren pa svetshandtaget (21)
D& avtryckaren trycks in 0ppnas gasventilen och
matarmotorn borjar mata fram svetstraden.

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB




Luckan (1)
Luckan skall alltid vara stangd da strémbrytaren (25)
&r i "ON-lage”. Oppna/sténg luckan med l&sknappen

Monteringsanvisning

a. Anslut jordkabel (17) i kabelanslutning 13 eller 15
beroende pa 6nskad svetspolaritet.

b. Montera MIG-slangpaketet (19) i anslutningen for
slangpaketet (16).

c. Vid svetsning med gas, anslut gasslangen (40) pa
gasanslutningen (24) och sedan pa gasflaskans
(42) regulator (41). Vid gaslos svetsning ska denna
punkt uteslutas.

d. Klam fast jordklamman (18) pa en ren ytan pa
svetsobjektet (43)

Omkoppling av polaritet

Flyssfylld trad utan gas DC (-)
Vid svetsning med flussfylld trad utan gas ska kabeln
(14) placeras i kabelanslutning (13) som &r markt med
ett minus. Jordkabeln (17) ska kopplas i kabelanslut-
ning (15) som ar markt med plus.

Homogen trad DC (+)

Vid svetsning med homogen trad och gas ska kabeln
(14) placeras i kabelanslutning (15) som &r markt med
ett plus. Jordkabeln (17) ska kopplas i kabelanslut-
ning (13) som &r markt med minus.

15 13

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Montering av svetstrad
VARNING! Stickkontakten far inte vara ansluten till
eluttaget vid montering av svetstrad.

Forberedelse

a. Oppna luckan (1).

Kontrollera att matarrullens dimension éverensstam-
mer med svetstradens diameter:

a. Lossa ratten (26) och for den mot dig, lyft darefter
upp hallaren (27) for tryckrullen (28).

b. Vrid lasratten (29) ett halvt varv och dra ut den.

c. Las av dimensionen som visas pa matarrullens (30)
utsida.

d. Om dimensionen inte 6verensstdmmer med svets-
tradens diameter, dra ut matarrullen (30) och vand
eller byt ut den mot en med passande spar.

e. Montera tillbaka Iasratten (29).

Montera tradrullen

a. Lossa ratten (33) och lyft ut fjadern under ratten.

b. Placera tradrullen (32) sa att den snurrar moturs da
den |I6sa anden dras ut, se pil.

c. Montera tillbaka fjadern och ratten (33), kontrol-lera
att tradrullen vilar pa héallarens bada flansar.

d. Dra &t ratten (33) nagra varv sa att det &r lite
mot-stand nar tradrullen snurras.

For in svetstraden

a. Dra fram svetstrad fran tradrullen (32) och klipp av
en bit med en avbitartdng sa att det inte finns na-
got veck pa traden. Slapp inte greppet om traden
for da kan det bli trassel i tradrullen (32).

b. For in trddandan i styrledaren for den Gver det yttre
sparet pa matarrullen (30) och in i tradle-daren.

c. Fall ned styrrullens héllare (27) och lyft upp ratten (26)
sa att hallaren |&ses fast. Dra at ratten (26) ett varv.

Starta svetsen och mata fram svetstrad

a. Dra av gashylsan och skruva loss
trddmunstyck-et. Kontrollera att tradmunstycket
har samma dimension som svetstraden.

b. Anslut stickkontakten i eluttaget och tryck in
strombrytaren (25) i I1age "ON”.

c. Lyft upp svetshandtaget (20) och hall den sa att
slang-paketet (19) gar rakt ut fran svetsen och att
den inte &r virad eller bojd.

d. Tryck in avtryckaren (21) varvid trddmotorn borjar
mata in svetstraden i slangpaketet. D& traden
matas ut ur svetspistolen, sldpp avtryckaren.

e. Tra pa ett passande trddmunstycke 6ver
svets—traden och skruva fast munstycket i svan-
halsen. Montera tillbaka gashylsan.

f. Finjustera ratten (32) sa att tradrullen inte snur-
rar efter det att avtryckaren sléppts, detta kan
med-fora trassel i trddrullen, samtidigt som den
inte sitter sa hart att trdden matas ut ojamnt.

g. Finjustera trycket pa tryckrullen med ratten (28).
Skruva &t ratten (26) sd mycket att det gar att
stoppa svetstraden med ett tum-/pekfingergrepp
da traden matas ut ur svetspistolen. Stérre tryck

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



pé tryckrullen deformerar svetstrdden och kan
Overbelasta tradmatarmotorn.

33 26 27

31 30 29

Anslutning av gasflaska

Valj skyddsgas avsedd for den trad och det material
som skall svetsas. Manga skyddsgaser innehaller
kvavemonoxid (NO) som reagerar med det giftiga
ozonet (O3) som bildas i svetsprocessen, darmed
minskar koncentrationen i svetsréken.
Rekommenderad skyddsgas for:

Olegerat/laglegerat stal

Argongasblandning med 18 - 25% koldioxid. Det gar
ocksa att anvanda ren koldioxid (CO2). Svetsning
med ren koldioxid &r billigare, avger mer ozon och
darmed giftigare svetsrék, medfor lagre framférings-
hastighet och dessutom s& &r det svarare att stalla in
svetsparametrarna.

Rostfritt stal

Argongasblandning med 30% helium och 2% koldi-
oxid eller 98% helium och 2% koldioxid foér de flesta
typerna av rostfritt stal. Heliumtillsat-sen medfér
storre intrdngning i materialet.

Aluminium och kopparlegeringar

Ren argon.

OBS! Vid osékerhet kontakta din gasleverantor for rad.

Vélj reduceringsventil efter typ av skyddsgas. En

reduceringsventil for argon- eller argongasbland-

ning passar inte till en gasflaska med koldioxid eller

vice versa. Beroende pé innehéll och densitet sa har

gasflaskor olika typer av ganga.

a. Anslut en reduceringsventil (41) pa gasflaskan (42).

b. Fast gasslangen (40) med hjélp av medfdljande
slangklammor pa reduceringsventilen (41) och
gasanslutningen pa svetsen.

c. Oppna sakta gasflaskans ventil till dess tryckméta-
ren ger utslag.

d. Justera darefter reduceringsventilen sa att flodet
som visas p& manometern ar ca 9 - 12 I/min.

e. Tryck in avtryckaren sa att gasventilen, som ar
placerad vid bakpanelen, slapper igenom gas,
kontrollera om det hérs nagot ljud.

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

OBS!

* Gasflaska eller reduceringsventil medféljer inte
svetsen.

e Stang alltid gasflaskans ventil efter arbetets slut for
att undvika lackage.

o For litet gasflode medfér en instabil ljusbage, myck-
et sprut och skyddsgasen kan inte trénga undan
luften ordentligt s& att svetsstrangen/ smaltan blir
fororenad vilket medfér sdmre hall-fastighet.

o For stort gasfléde medfor turbulens s att luft sugs
in i ljusbagen vilket kan paverka hallfastig-heten
pa svetsstrangen.

Preparering av arbetsstycket

Innan svetsningen pabdrjas skall arbetsstycket

forberedas. Rengor ytan fran rost, smuts, ytbehand-

ling, flagor, olja, I16sningsmedel och dylikt for att
svetsfogen inte skall bli pords och spréd. Kanten pa
tjockare arbetsstycken kan slipas ned pa stumfo-
gar sa att intrangningen och héllfastigheten blir
storre. Valj 1ampligt svetsférband beroende svetslage
och 6nskad hallfastighet. Vid svetsning i tunnplat
rekom-menderas att om mdjligt valja ett dverlapps-
férband istéllet fér en stumfog.

Stumfogar Kalfogar
1452, | 45
| K \
Halv V-fog K-fog
T-forband
. 60°, (605 %&/
\/ X /
V-fog X-fog ..
Overlappsférband

Instdlining av parametrar

MIG svets

a. Se till att jordkabel (17), MIG slangpaket och even-
tuell gas &r korrekt monterat.

b. Montera jordklamman (18) pa en ren yta pa svets-
objektet.

c. Rengér omradet som ska svetsas ifran rost, smuts
och olja.

d. Stéll knappen for svetsmetod (11) till nedersta laget.

e. Valj 2T, 4T eller punktsvets med knappen (12).

Vid punktsvetsning justera tidsperioden for svets-

punktens start och stopp med justerratten (3). Nar

punktsvetsning ar vald kommer svetsstrommen
att starta och stoppa inom installd tidsintervall.

Det &r anvandbart vid svetsning i tunnplat.

g. Vid behov tryck in avtryckaren (21) for att mata
fram trad.

h. Justera tradmatningens hastighet med justerratten (5)

i. Justera Stromstyrkan med justerratten (4)

j. For att paborja svetsningen placera svetshand-
tagets munstycke precis ovanfér svetsobjektet.
Tryck in avtryckaren (21)

k. Testsvetsa och justera vid behov trddmatningen
eller stromstyrkan.

—h

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB




MMA svets

OBS! Svetsen kommer i MIG utférande. MMA svets-

handtag ingar ej.

a. Se till att jordkabel (17) och MMA svetshandtag &r

korrekt monterat.

Montera jordklamman (18) pa en ren yta pa svets-

objektet.

. Rengdr omradet som ska svetsas ifran rost, smuts
och olja.

. Stall knappen for svetsmetod (11) till dversta laget.
. Justera strémstyrkan med justerratten (5). Kontrol-
lera rekommenderad svetsstrom pa svetselektro-

dens férpackning.
f. Montera en svetselektrod i MMA svetshandtaget.
g. Skrapa svetselektrodens spets mot svetsobjektet
till den ténder.
Justera vid behov strémstyrkan.

b.

h.

Lift TIG svets

OBS! Svetsen kommer i MIG utforande. Lift TIG
svetshandtag ingar ej.

a. Se till att jordkabel (17) och lift TIG svetshandtag
ar korrekt monterat.

Montera jordklamman (18) pa en ren yta pa svets-
objektet.

Rengoér omradet som ska svetsas ifran rost, smuts
och olja.

d. Stall knappen for svetsmetod (11) till mittersta laget.
e. Justera stromstyrkan med justerratten (5).

f. Oppna gasen pé& svetshandtaget.

b.

C.

Felsokning
FEL ORSAK
Ingen wirematning ® Stromlos

e Svetshandtag trasigt
* Wirematning trasig
* Trasigt kretskort

BILTEMA

ATGARD

Art. 18-436

g. For att paborja svetsning placera tungstensspet-
sen pa svetsobjektet, tryck in avtryckare och lyft/
vinkla tungstensspetsen sé att den inte langre rér
vid. Tillfér vid behov material fran en TIG stav med
andra handen. For att avsluta svetsningen lyft
tungstensspetsen bort ifran svetsobjektet.

SKOTSEL

A VARNING! Koppla ur elektriciteten fore
underhall.

Rengoring
Torka av med torr trasa. Anvand inga starka reng6-
ringsmedel.

Transport och forvaring

Avlagsna slangpaket och jordkabel. Férvara pa torr,
damm- och frostfri plats, utom rackhall fér barn och
obehdriga.

Avfall

Forbrukade elektriska och elektroniska

E produkter, daribland alla typer av batterier, ska
lamnas till avsett insamlingsstalle for atervinning.

mmmm (Enligt direktiv 2012/19/EU och 2006/66/EC).

Undersok varfor den ar strémlos
Byt svetshandtag

Byt wirematning

Byt kretskort

Svetsstrommen géar
ej att justera korrekt

Displayenhet trasig

Byt displayenhet

Ojamn svetsning Felinstallda svetsparametrar
Tradmunstycke, matarhjul eller
svetstrad &r felaktiga.
Svetstraden fastnar | slang-

paketet

e Justera svetsparametrar tills svetsbagen ar jamn

Kontrollera att du anvander korrekt tradmunstycke, matar-
hjul och svetstrad
Rengor eller byt slangpaketet

Ingen/dalig jordning
* Smutsig, rostig eller oljig yta

Normal wirematning
men den tander inte

att jordkabeln &r korrekt ansluten till maskinen. Kontrollera
att jodklammans kontaktytor ar rena.

Kontrollera att jordklamman &r monterad pa ren metal och

Rengor svetsytan ifran rost, olja och annan smuts.

Glasflédet blockerat
Solenoidventil trasig

Ingen skyddsgas.
(Galler endast vid
anvandning av ho-
mogen svetstrad)

Kontrollera gasslangen sa att den inte &r veckad eller klamd
Byt solenoidventil

For litet tradmunstycke for vald
wiretrad

Matarhjulet inte | linje med
wireguiden

Smuts | trddmatningen.

Wiretraden bojer sig.

Byt till passande tradmunstycke
Kontrollera att matarhjulet ar korrekt monterat.
Kontrollera tradmatningen och avlagsna eventuell smuts

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —




BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Oversettelse av original bruksanvisning

SVEISEINVERTER MI 160

SIKKERHET

Sikkerhetssymboler og forskrifter

Les bruksanvisningen

Forsta alle sikkerhetsadvarsler, instruksjoner,
illustrasjoner og spesifikasjoner for du bruker
produktet.

Fare for UV- og IR-stréling

&

e Advarsel! Stréling fra lysbuer kan forarsake
oyeskader og/eller brenne huden. Bruk alltid
godkjent sveisehjelm og vernetoy.

o |kke se pa en lysbue uten godkjente sveisebriller
med marketall pa 10 eller hoyere.

¢ Beskytt eksponert hud mot stralingen.

* @ynene til eventuelle tilskuere eller personer i
neerheten ma ogsa beskyttes mot stralingen.
Bruk skjermer og barrierer, og utstyr tilskuere
med sveisehjelm/-maske.

e Advar personer i neerheten for du tenner lysbuen.

Bruk arbeidshansker

Bruk vernesko

Fare for elektrisk stot

e Advarsel! Et elektrisk stot fra sveiseelektroden
kan veere dedelig.

o |kke ta pa sveiseelektroden eller en metallgjen-
stand som er i kontakt med arbeidsstykket
samtidig.

e |soler deg fra arbeidsstykket.

Koble jordklemmen s& neer sveisepunktet som
mulig, pa et sted som er grundig rengjort og har
god ledeevne. Dérlig jording er farlig.

Ved service og reparasjon skal alltid stopselet
trekkes ut av stikkontakten. Reparer eller bytt alle
skadede kabler for bruk.

Jordkabelen med jordklemme, sveisekabelen
med elektrodeholder, stromkilde eller stopsel ma
ikke utsettes for veeske.

Fare for brann eller eksplosjon

Advarsel! Sveisesprut kan fore til brann eller
eksplosjon.

Ikke sveis i nzerheten av brennbart materiale.
Fjern alt materiale som er innenfor 10 meter fra
sveisestedet. Hvis materialet ikke kan fjernes,
ma det tildekkes med brannsikkert teppe eller
lignende.

Gnister kan antenne brannfarlig materiale lenge
etter at arbeidet er avsluttet. Hvis det er brann-
fare, ma det utplasseres brannvakt i minst fire
timer.

Ikke sveis i beholdere eller rar som inneholder
eller har inneholdt brannfarlige, eksplosive eller
ukjente stoffer.

Ikke sveis drivstofftanker hvis du ikke er kva-
lifisert sveiser, har rengjort tanken grundig og
kontrollert at all damp er borte.

Ikke ha brennbare ting, for eksempel lighter eller
fyrstikker, i lommen mens du sveiser.

Jord arbeidsstykket neer sveisepunktet, og pase at
jordklemmen far god forbindelse med arbeidsstyk-
ket. Hvis ikke, er det stor fare for gnistdannelse.

Fare for giftig royk og gass

Advarsel! Det dannes giftig reyk ved sveising.
Den kan forarsake alvorlig skade eller ded. Sveis
i lokaler med god ventilasjon. | mindre lokaler ma
det brukes roykutsug.

Ikke pust inn rayk/gass som oppstar under
sveising.

Ikke sveis pa belagte overflater som inneholder

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB




[ NOJ BILTEMA Art. 18-436

kadmium, sink, kvikksglv eller barium. Da dannes
det giftige gasser som det er farlig & puste inn.

¢ Enkelte metaller avgir giftige gasser nar de
varmes opp. Kontakt produsenten og kontroller
databladet, der det skal vaere informasjon og
anvisninger.

¢ |kke sveis i neerheten av stoffer som avgir giftige
gasser nar de varmes opp.

Fare for sterkt magnetfelt

e Advarsel! Det elektromagnetiske feltet kan for-
arsake problemer for personer med pacemaker.
Hvis du har pacemaker, ma du kontakte lege for
du bruker sveiseapparatet.

e Kontroller at personer i neerheten ikke har pace-
maker, hold dem unna sveiseomradet og advar
dem om risikoene.

e |kke snurr sveisekabelen eller jordingskabelen
rundt kroppen.

Fare for eksploderende gassbeholder med
beskyttelsesgass

e Advarsel! En gassbeholder med beskyttelses-
gass kan eksplodere hvis den handteres uverent
eller blir utsatt for hay varme eller stréling.

e Gassbeholderen skal alltid sta oppreist.

Arbeidsomrade
¢ Rydd regelmessig. Stev, avfall og rot pa en
arbeidsplass oker risikoen for ulykker, brann og
eksplosjon.
e Du ma ikke arbeide i marke eller i darlig belysning.
e Oppbevar eksplosive eller brannfarlige vaesker og
gasser utenfor arbeidsomradet.

e Sorg for at det ikke er brennbart materiale i
arbeidsomradet.

¢ Ha alltid et brannslukningsapparat for handen.

e Arbeid i et rent og tort arbeidsmiljg med god
ventilasjon.

e Barn og uvedkommende mé ikke oppholde seg i
arbeidsomradet.

e Ha forstehjelpsskrin og telefon tilgjengelig.

¢ Plasser stramaggregatet pa en stabil benk eller vogn
slik at det ikke kan velte eller falle ned pa gulvet.

Personlig sikkerhet
e |es alltid bruksanvisningen for bruk.

Legg spesielt merke til maskinens varselsymboler.
Ikke bruk produktet hvis du er trott eller pavirket
av stoff, alkohol eller medisin.

Bruk verneutstyr, for eksempel hansker og god-
kjent sveisehjelm, i samsvar med CE-direktiv EU
2016/425.

Sorg for at eventuelle personer i neerheten be-
skyttes mot den skadelige stralingen fra lysbuen.
Bruk solide arbeidskleer som beskytter huden
mot sveisesprut og UV- og IR-stréler. Bruk ogsa
sklisikre sko.

Bruk harnett hvis du har langt har. Ikke bruk smyk-
ker eller lgstsittende klaer som kan sette seg fast.
Du ma ikke sveise i en ukomfortabel stilling, ha
alltid en god arbeidsstilling med god balanse.
Ved arbeid i hayden mé du alltid bruke sikrings-
sele.

La aldri dine vaner ved sveiseapparatet gjore deg
uforsiktig.

Ikke snurr stremkabelen eller sveisekabler rundt
kroppen.

Bruk og vedlikehold av maskiner

Kontroller at alle sikkerhetsanordninger er pa
plass og fungerer.

Kontroller at alle maskindeler, spesielt de bevege-
lige, er hele og riktig montert.

Kontroller at alle knapper og betjeningsanordnin-
ger fungerer. Veer spesielt ngye nar du kontrolle-
rer at strembryteren fungerer slik at du alltid kan
sld av sveiseapparatet.

Ikke bruk sveiseapparatet dersom det er defekt.
Lever den til egnet serviceverksted for reparasjon.
Bruk kun originalt tilbehor og reservedeler.
Sveiseapparatet méa kun brukes til de oppgaver
det er tiltenkt. Arbeidet er alltid tryggere og
raskere hvis sveiseapparatet brukes til det som
det er konstruert for.

lkke overskrid sveiseapparatets kapasitet. Du

ma ikke overopphete sveiseapparatet. Ta alltid
hensyn til intermittensforholdene, slik at stromag-
gregatet avkjoles innimellom.

Produktet mé alltid bzeres etter handtaket.
Unnga ugnsket start ved & bryte stremmen for
service og reparasjon eller nér sveiseapparatet
ikke er i bruk.

Du ma alltid fierne verktey og andre lgse deler fra
sveiseapparatet for start.

Sveiseapparatet ma aldri sta uten tilsyn nar
strammen er slatt pa.

Rengjor sveiseapparatet etter bruk, og gjennom-
for regelmessig vedlikehold.

Ikke ta pa bevegelige deler.

11

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



[ NOJ

Elsikkerhet

e Strogmaggregatet ma kun kobles til et stremuttak
med 230V ~ 50 Hz.

¢ Elektriske maskiner ma ikke eksponeres for regn
eller fuktighet hvis de ikke er innkapslet for det.

¢ |kke bruk sveiseapparatet hvis stopselet eller
sveiseelektroden er vate. Disse komponentene
ma veere helt torre under bruk.

e Behandle kabler varsomt, og beskytt dem mot
varme, olje og skarpe kanter.

¢ Eventuell skjoteledning ma ikke veere rullet opp pa
en trommel. Trekk ut hele ledningen fra trommelen.

* Bruk kun skjoteledning som er korrekt dimen-
sjonert med tanke pa lengde og kabeltverrsnitt i
forhold til uttatt stremstyrke.

e Utenders méa du kun bruke skjoteledninger som er
godkjent for utendersbruk.

e Nar maskinen er i bruk, ma du unnga kontakt
med jordede flater, for eksempel ror, radiatorer og
kjoleanlegg. Faren for elektrisk stot gker nar du
er jordet.

o Arbeidsstykket ma jordes sa nzer sveiseomradet
som mulig for & fa sa god kontakt som mulig.

¢ |kke la kroppsdeler komme i kontakt med svei-
seelektroden hvis du er i kontakt med arbeids-
stykket, jordingsklemmen eller en elektrode fra et
annet sveiseapparat.

¢ For du kobler sveiseapparatet til stikkontakten,
ma du kontrollere at isolasjonen pa stremkabelen
og sveisekablene ikke er skadet.

e Eventuelle reparasjoner og kabelbytte ma utferes
av kvalifisert elektriker.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

Produktets tiltenkte bruk

MIG-sveiseapparat som kan utstyres for TIG- og
MMA-sveising.

Sveiseapparatet kan brukes privat og i jobb med
anbefalt tilbeher og i samsvar med informasjonen

i bruksanvisningen. All annen bruk anses som feil.
Sveiseapparatet ma ikke modifiseres, dpnes eller
repareres av uvedkommende.

Egenskaper

IGBT-inverterkontrollteknologi med inverterfre-
kvens opptil 40 KHz for energibesparelse og rask
respons.

Sveisespenningen og sveisestrammen kan juste-
res kontinuerlig for & oppna neyaktig matching og
utmerkede sveiseegenskaper.

Stabil sveisebue med lite sprut for hoy sveiseef-
fektivitet.

2/4-taktsfunksjon. Endrer avtrekkerens funksjon.
For sveising med karbondioksidgass (CO2) eller
med blandet gass (MAG)

Overopphetingsvern

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

e Tradmating med lav hastighet: | starten, for svei-
setrdden kommer i kontakt med arbeidsstykket,
er hastigheten lay, slik at det skal veere lettere &
tenne sveiseapparatet.

e «Burn back function»: Forhindrer at sveisetraden
brenner fast i trddmunnstykket nér man slipper
avtrekkeren.

e Ball cut function: Reduserer risikoen for at det
dannes dréper pé sveisetraden.

¢ Post gas function forsinker avstengingen av gas-
sen i en kort periode for & beskytte sveisen.

Forklaringen

{9: MIG/MAG
L1

& TIG
—
f MMA

1-faset statisk frekven-
svelger — transformator —

likeretter
Arbeidssyklus.
X
Nominell maksimal inn-
ITmax.A
gangsstrgm.
Heff.A Maksimal effektiv inn-
gangsstrom
12 Nominell sveisestrom
uo Ingen ladespenning
U1 .
Inngangsspenning
u2 Ladespenning
\ Spenning
A Strom

% Arbeidssyklus

Min. eller maks. nominell
sveisestrom og relevant
belastningsspenning.

\A/..V to ...A/..V: output
range

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB

12




[NOJ

Tekniske data

Spenning / frekvens:. . ....... 1-fase ~ 230 V 50 Hz
Maks. effekt:. . .......... ... 6,6 kVA

Strom: . ... . 28,5A

Anbefalt sikring............. 16 A

MIG-trad:. . . ... 0,6-0,9 mm
Flux-trad:. ................. 0,8-0,9 mm

Utgaende stremomrade MIG:. .30-160 A
Utgaende stremomrade MMA:.30-130 A
Utgaende stremomrade TIG: . .20-160 A
Tomgangsspenning:......... 68V

Intermittensfaktor 20 %: .. ... 160 A
Intermittensfaktor 60 %: .. ... 92 A
Intermittensfaktor 100 %: ....72 A
Effektfaktor Cos:............ 0,7
Kapslings- og beskyttelsesklasse: . ..IP 21S
Isolasjonsklasse:. .. ......... H

Storrelse:. .. ....... ... ..., 494 x 220 x 380 mm
Vekt: ... 11 kg

MIG

Tomgangsforbruk: .......... <50 W
Effektivitet: ........... .. ... >80 %

MMA

Tomgangsforbruk: .......... <50 W
Effektivitet: ........... .. ... >80 %

TIG

Tomgangsforbruk: .......... <50 W
Effektivitet: ........... .. ... >80 %

*Intermittensfaktoren forklarer hvor lenge sveiseap-
paratet kan brukes i en periode pa 10 minutter ved
forskjellige stramstyrker. Ved 115 A kan sveiseappa-
ratet brukes 40 % av tiden. Resterende 60 % skal
sveiseapparatet hvile.

Kritiske ravarer (side 36)

EU har samlet 30 mineraler og metaller som er kritis-
ke for samfunnet nar det gjelder skonomi og tilgang.
Som informasjon til kunden angis det hvilke kritiske
ravarer som inngar i enkelte komponenter bakerst i
handboken.

UTPAKKING

Pakken inneholder

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen, og pakk deretter
opp sveiseapparatet. Kontroller at det ikke mangler
deler og at det ikke har blitt skadet under transport.
Pakken inneholder:

e Bruksanvisning

¢ Sveisekabel med MIG-handtak
e Jordkabel med klemme

e Gass-slange

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Maskindeler

20

18—&g

Luke

Bezerehandtak

Justeringsratt, punktsveising timer

Justeringsratt, volt

Justeringsratt, tradmating

Display, ampere

Indikatorlampe, PA/AV

Varsellampe, overbelastning

Indikatorlampe, tradmating

10 Display, volt

11. Knapp, MMA, lift TIG, MIG

12.Knapp, 2T, punkt, 4T

13.Kabeltilkobling (-)

14.Kabel (plasseres i den kabeltilkoblingen jordkabe-
len ikke plasseres i)

15.Kabeltilkobling (+)

16.Tilkobling for MIG-sveisehandtak

17. Jordkabel

18.Jordklemme

19.MIG slangepakke

20.MIG-sveisehandtak

21.Avtrekker

22.Vifte

23.Stromkabel

24.Gasstilkopling

25.Strembryter PA/AV

BRUK

Sikkerhetsanordninger
ADVARSEL! Sveiseapparatet ma ikke brukes hvis en
sikkerhetsanordning er defekt/mangler.

Strembryter PA/AV (25)

CONOO A LN

e Sla pa: Sett strambryteren til posisjon I.
e Sla av: Sett strembryteren til posisjon O.

ADVARSEL! Sveisestromkretsen er aktivert nar
strombryteren er satt til <ON». Du m4 aldri ta pa
sveisetraden, jordkabelen eller jordet arbeidsstyk-
ke samtidig da det kan fore til elektrisk stot.

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



[ NOJ BILTEMA Art. 18-436

Avtrekker pa sveisehandtaket (21)
Nar du trykker inn avtrekkeren, dpnes gassventilen,
og matemotoren begynner & mate ut sveisetraden.

Luken (1)
Luken skal alltid veere lukket nar strembryteren (25) er
i «<ON-posisjon». Apne/lukk luken med laseknappen

Monteringsanvisning

a. Koble jordkabel (17) til kabeltilkobling 13 eller 15,
avhengig av gnsket sveisepolaritet.

b. Monter MIG-slangepakken (19) i tilkoblingen for
slangepakken (16).

c. Ved sveising med gass kobles gasslangen (40) til
gasstilkoblingen (24) og deretter til regulatoren (41)
pé gassflasken (42). Ved gassles sveising skal ikke
dette punktet gjores.

d. Klem fast jordklemmen (18) pa en ren overflate pa
sveiseobjektet (43)

\ 17
4
Omkobling av polaritet

Flussfylt trad uten gass DC (-)

Ved sveising med flussfylt trad uten gass skal ka-
belen (14) plasseres i kabeltilkoblingen (13) som er
merket med minus. Jordkabelen (17) skal kobles til
kabeltilkoblingen (15) som er merket med pluss.

15 13

Homogen trad DC (+)

Ved sveising med homogen trad og gass skal kabe-
len (14) plasseres i kabeltilkobling (15) som er merket
med pluss. Jordkabelen (17) skal kobles til kabeltil-
kobling (13) som er merket med minus.

Montering av sveisetrad

ADVARSEL! Stopselet ma ikke veere koblet i stikkon-
takten nar du monterer sveisetrad.

Forberedelse

a. Apne luken (1).

Kontroller at materullens dimensjon stemmer med
sveisetradens diameter:

a. Lesne rattet (26), og for det mot deg. Laft deretter
opp holderen (27) for trykkrullen (28).

b. Vri Iaserattet (29) en halv omdreining, og trekk det ut.

c. Les av dimensjonen som vises pé& utsiden av ma-
terullen (30).

d. Hvis dimensjonen ikke stemmer med sveisetra-
dens diameter, ma du trekke ut materullen (30)
og snu den eller bytte den mot en med passende
spor.

e. Monter laserattet (29) igjen.

Montere tradrullen

a. Lesne rattet (33) og laft ut fjzeren under rattet.

b. Plasser tradrullen (32) slik at den snurrer mot urvi-
seren nar du trekker ut den lgse enden, se pilen.

c. Monter fjaeren og rattet (33) igjen. Kontroller at
tradrullen hviler pa begge flensene pa holderen.

d. Stram rattet (33) noen omdreininger, slik at det er
litt motstand néar tradrullen snurres.

For inn sveisetraden

a. Trekk fram sveisetrad fra rullen (32), og klipp av en
bit med en avbitertang, slik at traden er rett. Ikke
slipp taket i trdden, siden det kan fore til uorden i
tradrullen (32).

b. Fer trddenden inn i styrelederen, for den over det
ytre sporet pa materullen (30) og inn i tradlederen.

c. Fell ned styrerullens holder (27), og loft opp rattet
(26), slik at holderen lases fast. Stram rattet (26) en
omdreining.

Sla pa sveiseapparatet, og mate ut sveisetrad

a. Trekk av gasshylsen, og skru lgs trddmunnstykket.
Kontroller at tradmunnstykket har samme dimen-
sjon som sveisetraden.

b. Koble stapselet til stikkontakten, og sl& p& («<ON»)
strembryteren (25).

c. Loft opp sveisehandtaket (20), og hold den slik at
slangepakken (19) gar rett ut fra sveiseapparatet
uten & veere snurret eller bayd.

d. Trykk inn avtrekkeren (21). Trddmotoren begynner
a mate sveisetraden i slangepakken. Nar traden
mates ut av sveisepistolen, slipper du avtrekkeren.

e. Tre pa egnet tradmunnstykke over sveisetraden,
og skru fast munnstykket i svanehalsen. Monter
gasshylsen igjen.

f. Finjuster rattet (32) slik at tradrullen ikke snurrer nar
du slipper avtrekkeren. Det kan fare til uorden pa
tradrullen, samtidig som den ikke sitter s& hardt at
traden mates ut ujevnt.

g. Finjuster trykket pa trykkrullen ved hjelp av rattet
(28). Stram rattet (26) sa langt at du kan stoppe

— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB

14



[ NOJ

sveisetraden mellom tommel og pekefinger nar
den mates ut av sveisepistolen. Hoyere trykk pa
trykkrullen vil deformere sveisetraden og kan
overbelaste tradmatermotoren.

33 26 27

31 30

29

Koble til gassflaske

Velg beskyttelsesgass som er egnet for trdden og
materialet som skal sveises. Mange beskyttelses-
gasser inneholder nitrogenoksid (NO) som reagerer
med det giftige ozonet (O3) som dannes i sveisepro-
sessen og pa den maten reduseres konsentrasjonen
i sveisergyken.

Anbefalt beskyttelsesgass for:

Ulegert/lavlegert stal

Argongassblanding med 18-25 % karbondioksid. Du
kan ogsa bruke ren karbondioksid (CO2). Sveising
med ren karbondioksid er billigere, avgir mer ozon og
dermed giftigere sveiseroyk, gir lavere fremferings-
hastigheter og i tillegg er det vanskeligere a stille inn
sveiseparametrene.

Rustfritt stal

Argongassblanding med 30 % helium og 2 % kar-
bondioksid eller 98 % helium og 2 % karbondioksid
for de fleste typer rustfritt stal. Heliumtilsetningen gir
storre inntrengning i materialet.

Aluminium og kobberlegeringer

Ren argon.

OBS! Hvis du er usikker, ber du kontakte gassleve-

randgren din for & fa hjelp.

Velg reduksjonsventil etter type beskyttelsesgass. En

reduksjonsventil for argon eller argongassblandinger

passer ikke til en gassflaske med karbondioksid, og

omvendt. Gassflasker har ulike gjenger avhengig av

innhold og densitet.

a. Koble en reduksjonsventil (41) pa gassflasken (42).

b. Fest gasslangen (40) ved hjelp av medfelgende
slangeklemmer til reduksjonsventilen (41) og svei-
seapparatets gasstilkobling.

c. Apne gassflaskens ventil sakte til trykkmaleren gir
utslag.

d. Juster deretter reduksjonsventilen slik at mengden
som vises pa manometeret, er ca. 9-12 I/min.

e. Trykk inn avtrekkeren slik at gassventilen, som er

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

plassert ved bakpanelet, slipper gjennom gass.
Kontroller at du herer en lyd.

OBS!

e Gassflaske og reduksjonsventil leveres ikke med
sveiseapparatet.

e Du ma alltid stenge gassflaskens ventil nar arbeidet
er utfert, slik at du unngar lekkasje.

e For lav gasstilfersel forer til ustabil lysbue, mye
sprut og at beskyttelsesgassen ikke kan trenge
helt under luften slik at sveisestrengen blir enhet-
lig, noe som gir darligere holdbarhet.

* For hgy gassmengde forer til turbulens slik at det
suges luft inn i lysbuen, noe som kan pavirke
sveisestrengens holdbarhet.

Forberede arbeidsstykket

For sveisingen pabegynnes, ma arbeidsstykket

forberedes. Rengjor overflaten for rust, smuss,

overflatebehandling, flak, olje, lasemidler og lignende
for & unnga pores og spro sveis. Kanten pa tykkere
arbeidsstykker kan slipes ned slik at inntrengningen
og holdbarheten blir bedre. Velg egnet sveiseforbin-
delse avhengig av sveisemetode og onsket holdbar-
het. Ved sveising i tynt metall anbefaler vi at du velger
overlapping istedenfor endeskjot.

Stumfogar Kalfogar
145, 1S
| K<
Halv V-fog K-fog
T-férband
\ 60°, (69 %
\/ X /
V-fog X-fog ..
Overlappsforband

Innstilling av parametere

MIG-sveiseapparat

a. Pase at jordkabelen (17), MIG-slangepakken og

eventuell gass er montert pa riktig mate.

Monter jordklemmen (18) pa en ren overflate pa

sveiseobjektet.

. Omradet som skal sveises, ma rengjoeres for rust,
smuss og olje.

. Still knappen for sveisemetode (11) til nederste
posisjon.

. Velg 2T, 4T eller punktsveising med knappen (12).
Ved punktsveising ma du justere tidsperioden
for sveisepunktets start og stopp ved hjelp av
justeringsrattet (3). Nar punktsveising er valgt, vil
sveisestrammen starte og stoppe innenfor innstilt
tidsintervall. Det er nyttig ved sveising i tynne plater.

. Ved behov kan du trykke inn avtrekkeren (21) for &
mate frem trad.

. Juster tradmatingens hastighet med justeringsrattet (5)

i. Juster stramstyrken med justeringsrattet (4)

j. For & starte sveipingen plasserer du sveisehand-

takets munnstykke like over sveiseobjektet. Trykk

b.

15

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



[ NOJ BILTEMA Art. 18-436

inn avtrekkeren (21)
k. Sveis litt, og juster trddmatingen eller stromstyr-
ken ved behov.

MMA-sveiseapparat

OBS! Sveiseapparatet leveres i MIG-utforelse.

MMA-sveisehdndtak medfglger ikke.

a. Kontroller at jordingskabel (17) og MMA-sveise-
handtak er montert pa riktig mate.

b. Monter jordklemmen (18) pa en ren overflate pa
sveiseobjektet.

c. Omradet som skal sveises, mé rengjeres for rust,
smuss og olje.

d. Still knappen for sveisemetode (11) til overste
posisjon.

e. Juster stramstyrken med justeringsrattet (5). Kon-
troller anbefalt sveisestrem pa sveiseelektrodens
emballasje.

f. Monter en sveiseelektrode i MMA-sveisehandta-
ket.

g. Skrap sveiseelektrodens spiss mot sveiseobjektet
til den antennes.

h. Juster stramstyrken ved behov.

Lift TIG-sveiseapparat

OBS! Sveiseapparatet leveres i MIG-utforelse. Lift

TIG-sveisehandtak medfelger ikke.

a. Kontroller at jordingskabel (17) og lift TIG-sveise-
handtak er montert pa riktig méte.

b. Monter jordklemmen (18) pa en ren overflate pa
sveiseobjektet.

c. Omradet som skal sveises, ma rengjores for rust,
smuss og olje.

d. Still knappen for sveisemetode (11) til midterste
posisjon.

e. Juster stremstyrken med justeringsrattet (5).

f. Apne gassen pa sveisehandtaket.

g. For & pabegynne sveisingen plasserer du wolfram-
pissen pa sveiseobjektet. Trykk inn avtrekkeren og
loft/vinkle wolframspissen slik at den ikke lenger er i
kontakt. Ved behov kan du tilfere materiale fra en TIG-
stav med den andre handen. For & avslutte sveisingen
lofter du wolframspissen bort fra sveiseobjektet.

VEDLIKEHOLD

A ADVARSEL! Koble fra strammen for
vedlikehold.

Rengjoring
Tork av med en torr klut. Ikke bruk sterke rengjerings-
midler.

Transport og oppbevaring

Fjern slangepakke og jordkabel. Oppbevares p3 et
tort, stovfritt og frostfritt sted utilgjengelig for barn og
uvedkommende.

Avfall
Elektriske og elektroniske produkter, inkludert
Ealle typer batterier, skal leveres til gjenvinning. (|
samsvar med direktiv 2012/19/EU og 2006/66/
. EF)

Feilsoking
FEIL ARSAK TILTAK
Ingen wiremating e Stromles e Undersgk hvorfor den er stremlos
¢ Sveisehandtaket er odelagt e Bytt sveisehandtak
e Wirematingen er gdelagt * Bytt wiremating
e Qdelagt kretskort * Bytt kretskort
Sveisestrommen Displayenheten er adelagt Bytt displayenhet

kan ikke justeres

Ujevn sveising Feil sveiseparametre

e Tradmunnstykke, matehjul eller
sveisetrad er odelagt.
Sveisetraden setter seg fast i slan-

gepakken

Juster sveiseparametre til sveisebuen blir jevn
Kontroller at du bruker riktig tradmunnstykke, matehjul
og sveisetrad

Rengjor eller bytt slangepakken

Normal wiremating,
men den tenner ikke

Ingen/darlig jording
Skitten, rusten eller oljete overflate

Kontroller at jordklemmen er montert pa rent metall,
og at jordkabelen er koblet til maskinen pé riktig mate.
Kontroller at jordklemmens kontaktflater er rene.
Rengjor sveiseoverflaten for rust, olje og annet smuss.

Gasstilferselen er blokkert
Magnetventilen er odelagt

Ingen beskyttelses-
gass. (Gjelder bare
ved bruk av homo-
gen sveisetrad.)

Kontroller at gasslangen ikke er bayd eller klemt
Bytt magnetventil

Wiretraden boyer For lite tradmunnstykke for valgt
seg. wiretrad

Matehjulet er ikke pa linje med
wirefgreren

e Smuss i tradmatingen.

Bytt til egnet trddmunnstykke
Kontroller at matehjulet er montert pa riktig méte.
Kontroller trddmatingen, og fiern eventuelt smuss

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB

16




BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Alkuperaisten kayttoohjeiden kdidnnos

HITSAUSINVERTTERI MI 160

TURVALLISUUS

Turvamerkinnat ja -maaraykset

Lue kayttoohje

Perehdy kaikkiin turvallisuusmaarayksiin,
varoituksiin, ohjeisiin, kuviin ja teknisiin tietoihin
ennen tuotteen kayttoa.

UV- ja infrapunaséteilyn vaara

E
Varoitus! Valokaaren séteily voi aiheuttaa silma-

vammoja ja/tai polttaa ihoa. Kayta aina hyvaksyt-
tyd hitsauskypéraa ja suojavaatteita.

Ala koskaan katso valokaareen ilman hyvaksytty-
ja hitsauslaseja, joiden tummuus on vahintaan 10.
Suojaa paljas iho sateilylta.

Mahdollisten katsojien ja l1&helld olevien
henkildiden silmat on my&s suojattava sateilylta.
Kayta suojaseinia tai sulkuja tai anna katsojille
hitsauskyparat/-maskit.

Varoita lahellé olevia henkildité, ennen kuin syty-
tat valokaaren.

Kayta suojakasineita
Kayta turvajalkineita

Sahkoiskun vaara

e Varoitus! Hitsauspuikon aiheuttama sahkdisku
voi olla tappava.

o Ala koske hitsauspuikkoon tai metalliesineeseen,
joka koskee samalla tybkappaleeseen.

e Eristd itsesi tydkappaleesta.

¢ Yhdistd maadoituspihti mahdollisimman lahelle
hitsauskohtaa hyvin puhdistettuun kohtaan,
jonka johtavuus on hyva. Huono maadoitus on
vaarallinen.

Pistoke on irrotettava pistorasiasta aina huolto- ja
korjaustéiden ajaksi. Korjaa tai vaihda vahingoit-
tuneet kaapelit ennen kayttamista.
Maadoituskaapelia ja maadoituspihtia, hitsaus-
kaapelia ja puikonpidintd seka virtalahdetta ja sen
pistoketta ei saa altistaa kosteudelle.

Tulipalon tai rajdhdyksen vaara

Varoitus! Hitsausroiskeet voivat aiheuttaa tulipa-
lon tai réjahdyksen.

Ala koskaan hitsaa lahelld syttyvaa materiaalia.
Poista kaikki materiaali 10 metrin s&teelté hit-
sauspaikasta. Jos materiaalia ei voi poistaa, peita
se tulenkestavalld huovalla tai vastaavalla.
Kipinat voivat sytyttda palovaarallisen materiaalin
myds pitk&n ajan kuluttua tyon lopettamisesta.
Jos on olemassa syttymisvaara, palovahdin on
vartioitava paikkaa vahintaan neljan tunnin ajan.
Al4 hitsaa sailidita tai putkia, joissa on tai on ollut
syttyvid, rajahtavia tai tunnistamattomia aineita.
Hitsaa polttoainesailidita vain, jos olet koulutettu
hitsaaja ja olet puhdistanut s&ilién huolellisesti ja
varmistanut, etté kaikki héyryt ovat haihtuneet.
Ala pida sytyttimia, tulitikkuja tai muita helposti
syttyvia tavaroita taskuissa, kun hitsaat.
Maadoita tydkappale hitsauskohdan lahelta ja
varmista, ettd maadoituspihdilla on hyva johta-
vuus tydkappaleeseen. Muussa tapauksessa
Kipindinnin vaara on suuri.

Myrkyllisen savun ja kaasujen vaara

e Varoitus! Hitsauksessa syntyy myrkyllista savua,
joka voi aiheuttaa vakavan henkilévahingon tai
kuoleman. Hitsaa vain hyvin tuulettuvissa pai-
koissa. Pienissa tiloissa on kéytettava savuimuria.

e Valtd hitsauksen aikana syntyvéan savun/kaasujen
hengittamista.

17

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



o Ala hitsaa pinnoitettuja pintoja, jotka sisaltavét
kadmiumia, sinkki&, elohopeaa tai bariumia.
Niistd muodostuu myrkyllisia kaasuja, joiden
hengittdminen on vaarallista.

e Tietyistd metalleista vapautuu kuumennettaessa
myrkyllisia kaasuja. Tarkista asia valmistajalta ja
tdman tuoteselosteesta, josta tietojen ja ohjeiden
pitaa loytya.

o Al3 hitsaa sellaisten aineiden laheisyydess4,
joiden kuumentuminen vapauttaa myrkyllisia
kaasuja.

Voimakkaan magneettikentdn aiheuttama vaara

¢ Varoitus! Sdhkdmagneettinen kentta voi aiheut-
taa ongelmia syddmentahdistinta kayttéville hen-
kilgille. Ala kayta hitsauslaitetta, ennen kuin olet
keskustellut asiasta 1d8kérisi kanssa, jos sinulla
on sydamentahdistin.

e Tarkista, onko l&histolla olevilla henkil6illa syda-
mentahdistimia, pida heidat poissa hitsausalueel-
ta ja varoita heita riskeista.

o Al3 kiedo hitsaus- tai maadoituskaapelia itsesi
ympaérille.

Suojakaasusailion rajdhdysvaara

¢ Varoitus! Suojakaasuséili6 voi rajahtaa, jos sita
kasitelladn varomattomasti tai se altistuu korkeal-
le lampdtilalle tai sateilylle.

e Kaasusailién on aina oltava pystyasennossa.

Tyoskentelyalue

¢ Pida alue siistina. Poly, roskat ja materiaalijate lisaavéat
onnettomuuksien, tulipalojen ja réjahdysten vaaraa.
Al tydskentele pimedssa tai huonoissa valais-
tusolosuhteissa.
Salyta rajahtavat tai syttyvat nesteet ja kaasut
tybalueen ulkopuolella.

Pida tydskentelyalue puhtaana syttyvistd materi-
aaleista.

Pida aina palosammutin helposti kasilla tydsken-
telyalueella.

Tydskentele aina puhtaassa, kuivassa ja hyvin
iimastoidussa tydymparistdssa.

Pida lapset ja sivulliset pois tydskentelyalueelta.
Varaa ensiaputarvikkeet ja puhelin kasille.

Aseta virtalahde tukevalle pdydalle tai vaunuun
niin, ettei se kaadu tai putoa lattialle.

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Henkiloturvallisuus

Lue aina kayttdohje ennen kayttoa.

Kiinnita erityistd huomiota koneen varoitusmerk-
keihin.

Ala kayta tuotetta, jos olet vasynyt tai huumeiden,
alkoholin tai laakkeiden vaikutuksen alainen.
Kayta suojavarusteita, kuten suojakésineita ja
CE-direktiivin EU 2016/425 mukaisesti hyvaksyt-
tya hitsauskypéraa.

Varmista, etté alueella mahdollisesti oleskele-

vat henkilét on suojattu valokaaren haitalliselta
séteilylta.

Kayta asianmukaisia suojavaatteita, jotka suojaa-
vat ihoa hitsausroiskeilta ja UV- ja infrapunasatei-
lylta, seka luistamattomia jalkineita.

Jos hiuksesi ovat pitkat, kdyta hiusverkkoa. Ala
kaytd koruja tai I6ysia vaatteita. Ne voivat tarttua
liikkuviin osiin.

Ala koskaan hitsaa epdmukavassa asennossa.
Tyoskentele aina hyvassé asennossa ja séilyta
hyvé tasapaino.

Kéytéa aina turvavaljaita, jos tydskentelet maan-
pinnan ylapuolella.

Ala aliarvioi tdman hitsauskoneen kayttamiseen
liittyvié vaaroja siksi, etté olet tottunut kaytta-
maan sita.

Ala koskaan kiedo virtajohtoa tai hitsauskaapelia
itsesi ympdérille.

Koneiden kdyttaminen ja hoitaminen

Tarkasta, ettd kaikki suojukset ovat paikoillaan ja
toimivat oikein.

Tarkista, ettd koneen kaikki osat, varsinkin liikku-
vat, ovat ehjat ja hyvin paikoillaan.

Tarkista, etta kaikki painikkeet ja sdatimet toimivat.
Varmista erityisesti, etté virtakatkaisin toimii, jotta
voit katkaista hitsauskoneesta virran koska tahansa.
Ala kayta viallista hitsauslaitetta. Toimita se val-
tuutettuun huoltokorjaamoon korjattavaksi.
Kayta vain alkuperaisia varaosia ja tarvikkeita.
Hitsauskonetta saa kdyttaa vain sille ilmoitettuun
kayttotarkoitukseen. Tyd sujuu aina nopeammin
ja turvallisemmin, kun hitsauskonetta kaytetdan
vain siihen, mihin se on suunniteltu.

Ala ylita hitsauskoneen suurinta kapasiteettia. Ald
ylikuumenna hitsauskonetta, vaan huomioi aina
paloaikasuhde niin, etta virtalahde ehtii valilla jaghtya.
Kanna laitetta aina sen kantokahvasta.

Esta hitsauslaitteen tahaton kaynnistyminen kat-
kaisemalla virransy6ttd aina ennen korjaamista,
huoltamista ja kayttétaukoa.

Poista aina tydkalut ja muut irtonaiset osat hit-
sauskoneesta ennen sen kdynnistamista.

Ala koskaan jata hitsauslaitetta ilman valvontaa,
kun siihen on kytketty virta.

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB




¢ Puhdista hitsauskone aina kayton jalkeen ja huol-
la se sdanndllisesti.
o Alz koske liikkuviin osiin.

Sahkoturvallisuus

e Virtaldhteen saa yhdistaa ainoastaan 230V ~ 50
Hz:n pistorasiaan.

e Suojaa sdhkokayttdiset koneet aina sateelta ja
kosteudelta, ellei niita ole koteloitu kosteisiin
olosuhteisiin.

o Al3 kayts hitsauslaitetta, jos séhkdpistoke tai
hitsauspuikko on méarka. Naiden osien on oltava
téysin kuivia kayton aikana.

e Kasittele johtoja varovasti. Suojaa ne teravilta
reunoilta, kuumuudelta ja 6ljylta.

¢ Mahdollinen jatkojohto ei saa olla kelalla. Veda
jatkojohto kelalta kokonaan.

e Kéyté vain virran voimakkuuden mukaan oikein mi-
toitettuja jatkojohtoja: varmista, etté pituus on oikea
ja etta johdinten poikkipinta-ala on riittavan suuri.

e Kéyta ulkona vain ulkokayttodn hyvaksyttya jatko-
johtoa.

o Ala koske maadoitettuihin pintoihin, kuten putkiin,
lampopattereihin ja kylmaélaitteisiin, kun kaytat
konetta. Séhkoiskun vaara lisdéntyy, kun kehosi
on maadoitettu.

* Maadoita tydkappale mahdollisimman lahelta hit-
sausaluetta hyvén kosketuksen varmistamiseksi.

o Ala anna kehosi minkaan osan koskea hitsauspuik-
koon, jos kosketat tydkappaleeseen, maadoituspih-
tiin tai toisen hitsauslaitteen hitsauspuikkoon.

e Tarkista ennen hitsauslaitteen liittdmistéa pis-
torasiaan, etta virtajohdon ja hitsauskaapelien
eristeet ovat kunnossa.

e Korjauksia ja esimerkiksi johdonvaihdon saa
tehd& vain valtuutettu sdhkdasentaja.

TUOTEKUVAUS

Tuotteen kayttotarkoitus
MIG-hitsauskone, joka voidaan varustaa TIG- ja
MMA-hitsausta varten.

Hitsauskone on tarkoitettu yksityiseen ja ammatti-
kayttdon suositetuilla tarvikkeilla ja kdyttdohjeessa
annettujen ohjeiden mukaan. Kaikenlainen muu
kayttd katsotaan virheelliseksi. Hitsauskonetta ei
saa muuntaa, avata tai korjata ilman asianmukaista
patevyytta.
Ominaisuudet
¢ |GBT-invertterinohjaustekniikka, invertteritaajuus
maks. 40 KHz, sédstéé energiaa ja takaa nopean
vasteen.
¢ Hitsausjannitteen ja -virran jatkuva sdatomah-
dollisuus varmistaa tarkan vastaavuuden ja
erinomaiset hitsausominaisuudet.

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

e Vakaa, véhan roiskuva hitsauskaari takaa suuren
hitsaustehokkuuden.

e 2/4-tahtitoiminto. Muuttaa liipaisimen toimintaa.

e Hitsaukseen hiilidioksidikaasulla (CO2) tai seos-
kaasulla (MAG)

e Ylikuumentumissuoja

e Langansy6ttd pienelld nopeudella: Syétténopeus
on pieni, ennen kuin lanka koskettaa ty6kappalet-
ta, jotta hitsi syttyy helpommin.

e ”Burn back function”: Estaé hitsauslangan palami-
sen kiinni suuttimeen, kun liipaisin vapautetaan.

e Ball cut function: Vahentéa hitsauslangan pisa-
rointivaaraa.

e Post gas function viivastda kaasun sulkemista
hetken aikaa ja suojaa siten hitsaussaumaa.

Selitykset

‘If: MIG/MAG
|

& TIG
I
f MMA

1-vaiheinen staattinen
taajuusvalitsin — muuntaja —
tasasuuntaaja

X Tyosykli.
ITmax.A Nimellinen enimmaistulosvirta.
Ieff.A Suurin tehollinen tulovirta
12 Nimellinen hitsausvirta
uo Ei latausjannitetta
U1 Tulojannite
u2 Latausjannite
\% Jannite
A Virta
% Tyosykli
AN 10 ALV P|en|n_ tai suurin nimellishit-
sl sausvirta ja vaikuttava kuor-
lahtoalue L
mitusjannite.
Tekniset tiedot
Jannite/taajuus: ............ 1-vaiheinen ~ 230 V
50 Hz
Maksimiteho:. . . ............ 6,6 kVA
Virta: ..o 28,5 A

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



[ FI

Sulakesuositus . .. .......... 16 A
MIG-lanka: ................ 0,6-0,9 mm
Taytelanka: . ............... 0,8-0,9 mm
Virta-alue, ldhteva MIG: .. .. .. 30-160 A
Virta-alue, ldhteva MMA: . .. .. 30-130 A
Virta-alue, ldhteva TIG: . .. .. .. 20-160 A
Tyhjakayntijannite: .......... 68V
Paloaikasuhde 20 %: ... .. ... 160 A
Paloaikasuhde 60 %: . ....... 92 A
Paloaikasuhde 100 %: .. ..... 72 A
Tehokerroin Cosi:. .......... 0,7
Kotelointi- ja suojausluokka: . .IP 21S
Eristysluokka: .. ............ H

Mitat:. . ... 494x220x 380 mm
Paino: ........ .. ... . ... 11 kg

MIG

Tyhjakayntikulutus: ......... <50 W
Tehokkuus: . ............... >80 %
MMA

Tyhjakayntikulutus: ......... <50 W
Tehokkuus: . ............... >80 %

TIG

Tyhjakayntikulutus: ......... <50 W
Tehokkuus: . ............... >80 %

*Paloaikasuhde kertoo, kuinka kauan hitsauskonetta
voi kdyttda 10 minuutin aikana eri virtavahvuuksilla.
115 A:lla hitsauskonetta voi kayttaa 40 % ajasta.
Loput 60 % ajasta koneen on levattava.

Kriittiset raaka-aineet (sivu 36)

EU on listannut 30 mineraalia ja metallia, jotka ovat
kriittisia yhteiskunnallemme taloudellisen merkityksen
ja saatavuusriskin kannalta. Kayttdohjeen lopussa

on asiakkaille tarkoitettu ilmoitus niista kriittisista
raaka-aineista, joita tietyt osat siséltavat.

PAKKAUKSESTA PURKAMINEN

Pakkauksen sisalté
Lue koko kayttdohje. Ota hitsauskone pois pakka-
uksesta ja tarkista, etta siina ei ole kuljetusvaurioita.
Pakkauksen sisalto:

e Kayttéohje

e Hitsauskaapeli MIG-kahvalla

¢ Maakaapeli ja liitin

e Kaasuletku

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Koneen osat

17

18—y

Kansi

. Kantokahva

. Saadin, pistehitsauksen ajastin

Séaadin, voltti

. Saadin, langansyotto

. Naytto, ampeeri

Merkkivalo, ON/OFF

. Varoitusvalo, ylikuormitus

. Merkkivalo, langansyétto

10.Naytto, voltti

11. Painike, MMA, lift TIG, MIG

12.Painike, 2T, piste, 4T

13.Kaapeliliitanta (-)

14.Kaapeli (sijoitetaan kaapelilitantaan, johon maa-
doituskaapelia ei liitetd)

15.Kaapeliliitanta (+)

16.MIG-hitsauskahvan liitanta

17. Maadoituskaapeli

18.Maadoitusliitin

19.MIG-letkupaketti

20.MIG-hitsauskahva

21.Liipaisin

22.Puhallin

23.Virtajohto

24 Kaasuliitanta

25.Virtakatkaisin ON/OFF

KAYTTAMINEN

Turvalaitteet
VAROITUS! Hitsauskonetta ei saa kayttaa, jos jokin
turvalaite on viallinen tai puuttuu.

Virtakatkaisin ON/OFF (25)

e Kaynnistys: Aseta virtakatkaisin asentoon I.

e Sammutus: Vie virtakatkaisin asentoon O.
VAROITUS! Kun virtakatkaisin on "ON”-asennossa,
hitsausvirtapiiriin tulee virtaa. Ala koskaan kosketa
hitsauslankaan, maadoituskaapeliin tai maadoitettuun
tyOkappaleeseen yhta aikaa — sdhkodiskuvaara.

Hitsauskahvan liipaisin (21)
Liipaisimen painaminen avaa kaasuventtiilin, ja syot-
tdmoottori alkaa sy6ttéa hitsauslankaa.

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB

20




Kansi (1)
Kannen on oltava aina kiinni, kun virtakatkaisin (25) on
"ON”-asennossa. Avaa/sulje kansi lukituspainikkeella

Kokoamisohje

a. Liitda maadoituskaapeli (17) kaapelilitantaan 13 tai
15 halutun hitsausnapaisuuden mukaan.

b. Asenna MIG-letkupaketti (19) letkupaketin (16)
litdntaan.

c. Kun hitsaat kaasulla, liitd kaasuletku (40) kaa-
suliitdntaan (24) ja sen jéalkeen kaasupullon (42)
s&datimeen (41). Tama kohta ohitetaan, mikali
hitsauksessa ei kaytetd kaasua.

d. Kiinnitd maadoituspuristin (18) hitsauskappaleen
(43) puhtaaseen pintaan

43
Napaisuuden vaihtaminen

Taytelanka ilman kaasua DC (-)

Kun hitsaat taytelangalla iiman kaasua, kaapeli (14)
on litettdva miinuksella merkittyyn kaapeliliitdntaan
(13). Maadoituskaapeli (17) on liitettava plus-merkilla
merkittyyn kaapeliliitantéan (15).

Umpilanka DC (+)

Kun hitsaat umpilangalla ja kaasulla, kaapeli (14) on
liitettava plus-merkilld osoitettuun kaapelilitdntédan
(15). Maadoituskaapeli (17) on liitettdva miinuksella
merkittyyn kaapelilitdntaan (13).

15 13

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Hitsauslangan asentaminen

VAROITUS! Pistoke ei saa olla sdhkdpistorasiassa
hitsauslangan asennuksen aikana.

Valmistelut

a. Avaa kansi (1).

Tarkista, ettéd syo6ttorullan koko vastaa hitsauslangan
l&apimittaa:

a. Avaa saadin (26) ja siirra sita itseesi péin, nosta sen
jalkeen painorullan (28) pidike (27) yl6s.

b. Kaanna lukitsinta (29) puoli kierrosta ja veda se pois.

c. Katso syéttorullan (30) ulkopuolella nédkyva koko-
merkinta.

d. Jos koko ei vastaa syéttélangan lapimittaa, veda
syottorulla (30) ulos ja kdanna se tai vaihda se
sopivalla uralla varustettuun rullaan.

e. Asenna lukitsin (29) takaisin.

Lankarullan asennus

a. Avaa saadinta (33) muutama kierros ja nosta sen
alla oleva jousi ulos.

b. Asenna lankarulla (32) niin, etté se pyorii vastapaivaan,
kun langan vapaasta paéasta vedetaéan, ks. nuoli.

c. Asenna takaisin jousi ja saadin (33); tarkista, etta
lankarulla osuu pitimen molempiin laippoihin.

d. Kirista saadinta (33) muutama kierros niin, etta
lankarullan pyérimiseen tulee hieman vastusta.

Hitsauslangan vetdminen

a. Veda hitsauslankaa rullalta (32) ja katkaise langan
vaannetty paa sivuleikkurilla pois niin, etta jaljelle
ja4 vain suoraa lankaa. Al4 paasta otetta langasta,
silla I16ystyminen voi johtaa langan sotkeutumiseen
rullassa (32).

b. Vie langan paa ohjaimeen, sy6ttérullan (30) ulom-
man uran paalta ja edelleen langanohjaimeen.

c. Laske ohjausrullan pidin (27) alas ja nosta s&adin
(26) niin, etta pidin lukittuu paikalleen. Kirista saa-
dinté (26) yksi kierros.

Hitsauskoneen kdynnistaminen ja langan

syottaminen

a. Vedé kaasuhylsy pois ja kierré lankasuutin pois.
Tarkista, etté lankasuuttimen mitoitus vastaa
hitsauslangan vahvuutta.

b. Tydnné pistoke pistorasiaan ja paina virtakatkaisin
(25) "ON”-asentoon.

c. Nosta hitsauspistooli (20) ylos ja pida sita niin, etta
letkupaketti (19) kulkee suoraan hitsauskoneesta
eiké letkupaketti ole kiertynyt eika taipunut.

d. Paina liipaisinta (21), jolloin lankamoottori aloittaa
hitsauslangan sy6ttamisen letkupaketille. Vapauta
liipaisin, kun lanka tulee ulos hitsauspistoolista.

e. Asenna hitsauslangan paalle sopiva lankasuutin ja
kierr& suutin kiinni joutsenkaulaan. Asenna kaasu-
hylsy takaisin.

f. Hienos&aada lanka saatimella (32) niin, ettei rulla pyori,
kun liipaisin on vapautettu (sillé se voi johtaa langan
sotkeutumiseen rullalla), eika toisaalta ole niin kireal-
18, etta lanka syottyy hitsaukseen epédtasaisesti.

21

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



g. Hienoséada painorullan paine saatimella (28).
Kierréa saadinta (26) kiinni niin paljon, etta hitsaus-
pistoolista sydttyvan hitauslangan voi pysayttaa
peukalo-/etusormiotteella. Painorullan liilan suuri
paine vaaristaa hitsauslankaa ja voi johtaa langan-
sy6ttémoottorin ylikuumentumiseen.

26 27

33

Kaasupullon liittdminen

Valitse langalle ja hitsattavalle materiaalille sopiva
suojakaasu. Monet suojakaasut siséltavat typpi-
monoksidia (NO), joka reagoi hitsausprosessissa
syntyvan myrkyllisen otsonin (O3) kanssa ja vahentaa
siten hitsauskaasun otsonipitoisuutta.

Suojakaasusuosituksia:

Seostamaton/niukkaseosteinen teras
Argonkaasuseos, sisaltda 18 — 25 % hiilidioksidia.
Myds pelkka hiilidioksidi (CO2) sopii. Hitsaaminen
pelkalla hiilidioksidilla on edullisempaa, muodostaa
enemman otsonia ja sen my6ta myrkyllisempaa
hitsaussavua, hidastaa kuljetusnopeutta ja lisdksi
hitsausparametrien asettaminen on vaikeampaa.

Ruostumaton teréds

30 % heliumia ja 2 % hiilidioksidia siséltava argon-
kaasuseos tai 98 % heliumia ja 2 % hiilidioksidia si-
saltava kaasuseos sopii useimmille rst-terastyypeille.
Heliumlisé parantaa tunkeutumista materiaaliin.

Alumiini- ja kupariseokset

Puhdas argon.

HUOM! Mikali et ole varma, kysy neuvoa kaasuntoi-

mittajalta.

Valitse paineenalennusventtiili suojakaasutyypin mu-

kaan. Argon- ja argonseoskaasun paineenalennus-

venttiili ei sovellu hiilidioksidipulloon ja pain vastoin.

Kaasupullojen kierretyypit vaihtelevat pullon sisallén

ja tiheyden mukaan.

a. Liitd paineenalennusventtiili (41) kaasupulloon (42).

b. Kiinnita kaasuletku (40) mukana toimitetuilla
letkunkiristimilla paineenalennusventtiiliin (41) ja
hitsauskoneen kaasuliitdntaan.

c. Avaa hitaasti kaasupullon venttiilida, kunnes paine-
mittari antaa lukeman.

d. Saada paineenalennusventtiilid sen jalkeen niin, etta
painemittarissa nékyva virtaus on noin 9-12 I/min.

e. Paina liipaisin alas niin, etta takapaneelissa sijait-

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

seva kaasuventtiili avautuu ja paédstaa kaasua -
tarkasta kuuluuko &éni.

HUOM!

¢ Hitsauskoneen mukana ei toimiteta kaasupulloa
eikd paineenalennusventtiilid.

e Estd vuodot sulkemalla kaasupullon venttiili aina
tyén paatteeksi.

e Jos kaasuvirta on liian pieni, valokaari on epédvakaa
ja hitsausroiskeita muodostuu runsaasti eikd suo-
jakaasu pysty syrjayttdmaéan ilmaa riittavan hyvin,
jolloin hitsipalosta/metallisulasta tulee epapuh-
dasta ja siten vdhemman lujaa.

e Liian suuri kaasuvirta aiheuttaa turbulenssia, jolloin
valokaareen imeytyy ilmaa, miké voi vaikuttaa
hitsipalon lujuuteen.

Tydkappaleen valmistelu

Ennen hitsaamista tydkappale on valmisteltava. Puh-

dista pinta ruosteesta, liasta, pintakasittelyaineista,

hilseesta, 6ljysta, liuottimista ja vastaavista, muu-
toin hitsaussaumasta voi tulla huokoinen ja hauras.

Tunkeutumista ja lujuutta voi parantaa paksujen

tybkappaleiden péittéisliitoksissa hiomalla reunoja

ohuemmaksi. Valitse sopiva hitsausliitos hitsausasen-
non ja tarvittavan lujuuden mukaa. Suosittelemme
kayttdmaéan ohutlevyhitsauksessa mahdollisuuksien
mukaan limiliitosta paittéisliitoksen sijaan.

Stumfogar Kalfogar
1457, #%
1 K \
Halv V-fog K-fog
T-férband
\60°, (60 %
\/ X /
V-fog X-fog .
Overlappsférband

Parametrien asettaminen

MIG-hitsaus

a. Varmista, ettd maadoituskaapeli (17), MIG-letku-
paketti ja mahdollinen kaasu on asennettu oikein.
Kiinnitd maadoituspuristin (18) hitsauskappaleen
puhtaaseen pintaan.

Puhdista hitsattava alue ruosteesta, liasta ja oljysta.
. Aseta hitsaustapapainike (11) alimpaan asentoon.
Valitse 2T-, 4T- tai pistehitsaus painikkeella (12).
Saada pistehitsauksen aloitus- ja pysaytysai-

ka saatimella (3). Kun pistehitsaus on valittuna,
hitsausvirta kdynnistyy ja pyséhtyy asetusajan
mukaan. Toiminto on k&ytanndllinen ohutlevyhit-
sauksessa.

Syo6té lankaa tarvittaessa liipaisinta (21) painamalla.
Saada langansy6ton nopeus saatimella (5)
Saada virranvoimakkuus saatimella (4)

Aloita hitsaus viemallad hitsauskahvan suutin suoraan
hitsauskohdan ylapuolelle. Paina liipaisinta (21)

Tee koehitsaus ja sdada langansy6ttda tai virran-
voimakkuutta tarpeen mukaan.

b.

o Qo0

T

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB

22




MMA-hitsaus

HUOM! Hitsauskone toimitetaan MIG-versiona.
MMA-hitsauskahva ei sisélly.

a. Varmista, ettd maadoituskaapeli (17) ja MMA-hit-
sauskahva on asennettu oikein.

Kiinnitd maadoituspuristin (18) hitsauskappaleen
puhtaaseen pintaan.

b.

o0

. Aseta hitsaustapapainike (11) ylimpaan asentoon.

. S&ada virranvoimakkuus saatimella (5). Tarkista
hitsausvirtasuositus hitsauspuikon pakkauksesta.

f. Aseta hitsauspuikko MMA-hitsauskahvaan.

g. Raapaise hitsauspuikon kérjelld hitsauskappaletta

niin, etta puikko syttyy.

h. S&ada virranvoimakkuutta tarvittaessa.

Lift TIG -hitsaus
HUOM! Hitsauskone toimitetaan MIG-versiona. Lift
TIG-hitsauskahva ei sisélly.

a. Varmista, ettd maadoituskaapeli (17) ja Lift TIG
-hitsauskahva on asennettu oikein.
b. Kiinnitd maadoituspuristin (18) hitsauskappaleen
puhtaaseen pintaan.
c. Puhdista hitsattava alue ruosteesta, liasta ja 6ljysta.
d. Aseta hitsaustapapainike (11) keskiasentoon.
e. Saada virranvoimakkuus saatimella (5).
f.  Avaa kaasuntulo hitsauskahvasta.
Vianmaaritys
VIRHE SYY
Ei langansy6ttéa e Eivirtaa

e Hitsauskahva rikki
e Langansyo6tto rikki
e Piirilevy rikki

. Puhdista hitsattava alue ruosteesta, liasta ja 6ljysta.

BILTEMA

TOIMENPIDE

Art. 18-436

g. Aloita hitsaus asettamalla volframikérki hitsat-
tavan kappaleen péalle, paina liipaisin sisédan ja
nosta/kallista volframikérkea niin, ettei se enda
kosketa. Lisaa tarvittaessa materiaalia TIG-tan-
gosta toisella kddella. Hitsaus lopetetaan nosta-
malla volframikarki pois hitsattavalta kappaleelta.

HUOLTAMINEN

A VAROITUS! Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ennen
huoltoa.

Puhdistaminen
Pyyhi pinta kuivalla liinalla. Al4 kéyta voimakkaita
puhdistusaineita.

Kuljetus ja sailytys

Irrota letkupaketti ja maadoituskaapeli. Sailyta
kuivassa, polyttémassaé ja jaatymiseltd suojatussa
paikassa lasten ja sivullisten ulottumattomissa.

Havittaminen
Kaytetyt sahko- ja elektroniikkatuotteet, myos
E kaikki akut ja paristot, on toimitettava kierratyk-
seen. (Direktiivit 2012/19/EU ja 2006/66/EY.)
|

Tutki, miksi virtaa ei tule
Vaihda hitsauskahva
Vaihda langansy&ttd
Vaihda piirilevy

Hitsausvirtaa ei
voi séataa oikein

Nayttolaite rikki

Vaihda nayttolaite

Epéatasainen
hitsaus

e Vadrin asetetut hitsausparametrit
Lankasuutin, sy6ttépyora tai
hitsauslanka ovat véaria.
Hitsauslanka juuttuu letkupa-
kettiin

e S&ada hitsausparametreja, kunnes hitsauskaari on tasainen

Varmista, etta kéytat oikeaa lankasuutinta, sy6ttépyoraa ja
hitsauslankaa
Puhdista tai vaihda letkupaketti

Normaali langan-
syo6ttd, mutta se
ei syty

Maadoitus on vaara tai puuttuu
Likainen, ruosteinen tai éljyinen
pinta

Tarkista, ettd maadoituspuristin on asennettu puhtaaseen
metalliin ja ettd maadoituskaapeli on kytketty koneeseen
oikein. Tarkista, ettd maadoitusliittimen kosketuspinnat ovat
puhtaat.

Puhdista hitsauspinta ruosteesta, 6ljysta ja muusta liasta.

Kaasuvirta tukossa
Solenoidiventtiili rikki

Ei suojakaasua.
(Vain hitsauksessa
umpilangalla)

Tarkista, ettei kaasuletku ole taitteella tai puristuksissa
Vaihda solenoidiventtiili

Lanka taipuu. Liian pieni lankasuutin kaytetylle
langalle

Sy6ttdpydra ei ole samassa lin-
jassa langanohjaimen kanssa

¢ Likaa langansyo6tossa.

¢ Vaihda sopivaan lankasuuttimeen

Tarkista, etta sy6ttopydra on asennettu oikein.
Tarkista langansy6tto ja poista mahdollinen lika

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —

23




BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Oversaettelse af den originale brugsanvisning

SVEJSEINVERTER Ml 160

SIKKERHED

Sikkerhedssymboler og -forskrifter

Laes brugsanvisningen

Laes alle sikkerhedsforskrifter, anvisninger,
illustrationer og specifikationer, for du bruger
produktet.

Risiko for UV- og IR-straling

&

e Advarsel! Stréling fra lysbuen kan medfere
gjenskader og/eller forbreendinger pa huden.
Brug altid godkendt svejsehjelm og beskyttende
beklaedning.

e Se aldrig pa lysbuen uden godkendte svejsebriller
med en teethedsgrad pa 10 eller derover.

e Beskyt udsat hud mod stralingen.

¢ Jjnene pa evt. tilskuere og personer i naerheden
skal ogsa beskyttes mod strélingen. Brug
skaerme eller forhaeng, og udstyr tilskuere med
svejsehjelm/maske.

e Advar personer i neerheden, inden du teender
lysbuen.

Brug beskyttelsehandsker
Sikkerhedssko skal anvendes

Risiko for elektrisk stod

e Advarsel! Et elektrisk stod fra svejseelektroden
kan veere dodeligt.

e Beror ikke samtidigt svejseelektroden og metal-
genstande, der er i kontakt med emnet.

Sorg for, at du er isoleret fra emnet.

Tilslut returklemmen sa taet ved svejsestedet
som muligt p& et godt rengjort sted med god
ledningsevne. Darlig returforbindelse er farlig.
Ved service og reparation skal stikket altid veere
taget ud af stikkontakten. Reparer eller udskift
beskadigede kabler for brug.

Udseet ikke returkablet med returklemme, svej-
sekablet med elektrodeholder, stromkilden eller
dens stik for fugtighed.

Risiko for brand eller eksplosion

Advarsel! Svejsesprojt kan medfere brand og
eksplosion.

Svejs aldrig i naerheden af breendbart materiale.
Fjern alle materialer, der er inden for 10 meter fra
svejsestedet. Hvis materialerne ikke kan fiernes, skal
de tildaekkes med brandsikre teepper eller lignende.
Gister kan anteende materialet lang tid efter, at ar-
bejdet er overstdet. Hvis der er risiko for brandfare,
skal en brandvagt veere til stede i mindst fire timer.
Svejs ikke pa beholdere eller rgr, der indeholder
eller har indholdt brandfarlige, eksplosive eller
ukendte stoffer.

Svejs ikke pa braendstoftanke, med mindre du er
en kvalificeret svejser og har gjort tanken omhyg-
geligt ren og sikret dig, at alle dampe er borte.
Hav ikke letantaendelige genstande som lightere
eller teendstikker i lommen, nar du svejser.
Fastger returkablet teet ved svejsestedet og serg
for, at returklemmen har god elektrisk forbindelse
til emnet. Hvis det ikke er tilfaeldet, er der stor
risiko for gnistdannelse.

Risiko for giftig reg og gasser

Advarsel! Der udvikles giftig rog ved svejsning,
der kan medfere alvorlig personskade eller ded.
Svejs kun i godt ventilerede lokaler. | mindre
lokaler skal der vaere rogudsugning.

Undga at indande reg/gasser, der udvikles ved
svejseprocessen.

Svejs ikke pa overfladebeleegninger, der inde-

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB




| DK J BILTEMA Art. 18-436

holder kadmium, zink, kviksglv eller barium. Det
udvikler giftige gasser, der er farlige at indande.

¢ Visse metaller afgiver giftige gasser ved op-
varmning. Kontroller hos fabrikanten og hans
datablade, hvor der skal veaere information og
instruktioner.

e Svejs ikke i neerheden af emner, der afgiver giftige
gasser ved opvarmning.

Risiko for kraftigt magnetfelt

e Advarsel! Det elektromagnetiske felt kan medfe-
re problemer for personer med pacemaker. Brug
ikke svejsemaskinen, hvis du har en pacemaker,
uden forst at konsultere din laege.

e Kontroller, at personer i naerheden ikke bruger
pacemaker, hold dem pa afstand af svejsestedet,
og advar dem om risikoen.

e Svejsekablet eller returkablet ma ikke snos om-
kring kroppen.

Risiko for eksplosion af gasflaske med
beskyttelsesgas

¢ Advarsel! En gasflaske med beskyttelsesgas kan
eksplodere, hvis den behandles uforsigtigt eller
udseettes for heje temperaturer eller stréling.

o Gasflasken skal altid st& op.

Arbejdsomrade

e Gor rent regelmaessigt. Stov, affald og skram-
mel pa en arbejdsplads @ger risikoen for ulykker,
brand og eksplosion.

o Arbejd ikke i merke eller darlig belysning.

e Opbevar eksplosive eller brandfarlige vaesker og
gasser uden for arbejdsomradet.

¢ Hold arbejdsomradet frit for breendbare materialer.

e Hav altid en ildslukker ved handen i arbejdsomradet.

e Arbejd kun i et rent, tort og godt ventileret ar-
bejdsmilja.

e Hold bern og uvedkommende veek fra arbejds-
omradet.

e Sorg for at have en forbindingskasse og en tele-
fon i neerheden.

¢ Placer stramforsyningen pa et stabilt bord eller
vogn, sa den ikke veelter eller falder pa gulvet.

Personlig sikkerhed
e | s altid manualen inden brug.

Veer iseer opmaerksom pa maskinens advarsels-
symboler.

Brug ikke produktet, hvis du er treet eller pavirket
af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin.

Brug beskyttelsesudstyr s& som beskyttel-
seshandsker og godkendt svejsehjelm iht. CE
direktiv EU 2016/425.

Sorg for, at eventuelle personer i nzerheden er
beskyttet mod den skadelige straling fra lysbuen.
Brug korrekt arbejdstej, der beskytter huden mod
svejsespreijt, UV- og IR-straling, samt skridsikre sko.
Brug harnet, hvis du har langt har. Beer ikke smykker
eller lzstsiddende toj, som kan haenge fast.

Svejs aldrig i en ubekvem stilling, bevar altid en
god arbejdsstilling med god balance.

e Brug altid sikkerhedssele ved arbejde, hvor du er

haevet over jorden.
Lad ikke det, at du bliver vant til maskinen, fore til
uforsigtighed.

e Sno aldrig elledninger eller svejsekabler omkring

kroppen.

Brug og pasning af maskiner

Kontrollér, at alle beskyttelsesanordninger er pa
plads, og at de fungerer ordentligt.

Kontrollér, at alle maskindele, isaer de bevaege-
lige, er intakte og korrekt monteret.

Kontroller, at alle knapper og greb fungerer. Veer
iseer omhyggelig med, at afbryderen virker, s& du
altid kan slukke for svejsemaskinen.

e Brug ikke en defekt svejsemaskine. Indlever den

til et autoriseret serviceveerksted til reparation.
Brug kun anbefalet tilbehor og reservedele.
Brug kun svejsemaskinen til det tilsigtede
anvendelsesomrade. Arbejdet er altid sikrere og
hurtigere, narsvejsemaskinen bruges til det, den
er konstrueret til.

Overskrid ikke svejsemaskinens kapacitet. Serg
for, at svejsemaskinen ikke overhedes, men tag
altid hensyn til dens intermittens, s& stremforsy-
ningen koles af jeevnligt.

Tag altid fat i enhedens handtag, nér den skal
beeres.

e Undga utilsigtet start ved at afbryde strammen

for service og reparation, eller nar svejsemaski-
nen ikke er i brug.

Fjern altid veerktoj og andre lgse dele fra svejse-
maskinen, for den startes.

o Efterlad aldrig svejsemaskinen ubevogtet, nar der

er teendt for strommen.

* Renger svejsemaskinen efter brug, og efterse

den regelmaessigt.
Ror ikke ved bevaegelige dele.

25

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



[ DK BILTEMA

Elsikkerhed

e Stregmforsyningen ma kun tilsluttes til en 230 V ~
50 Hz stikkontakt.

e Udsaet ikke elektriske maskiner for regn eller fugt, hvis
de ikke har en beskyttelsesklasse, der tillader det.

e Brug ikke svejsemaskinen, hvis det elektriske stik
eller svejseelektroderne er vade. Disse kompo-
nenter skal veere helt terre under brugen.

e Handter ledninger forsigtigt, og beskyt dem mod
varme, olie og skarpe kanter.

¢ En eventuel forlaengerledning ma ikke veere rul-
let op pa en tromle. Treek hele ledningen ud af
kabeltromlen.

e Brug kun korrekt dimensionerede forleenger-
ledninger, hvis leengde og ledningstvaersnit er
dimensioneret korrekt i forhold til den benyttede
stromstyrke.

¢ Udendgrs méa der kun anvendes forleengerlednin-
ger, som er godkendt til udenders brug.

e Undga kontakt med jordforbundne overflader, sa-
som rgr, radiatorer og keleanlaeg, nar du arbejder
med maskinen. Risikoen for elektrisk stod oges,
nar du er forbundet til jord.

o Tilslut returkablet til emnet sé& teet ved svejse-
stedet som muligt for at bibeholde en s& god
kontakt som muligt.

e | ad ikke nogen legemsdele komme i kontakt
med svejseelektroden, hvis du bergrer emnet,
returklemmen eller en elektrode fra en anden
svejsemaskine.

¢ Inden svejsemaskinen tilsluttes til stikkontakten,
skal du altid kontrollere, at isolationen p& de
elektriske ledninger og svejsekablerne ikke er
beskadiget.

e Eventuel reparation og ledningsudskiftning ma
kun udfgres af en autoriseret elektriker.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

Tilsigtet anvendelsesomrade for apparatet
MIG-svejsemaskine, der kan udstyres til TIG-svejs-
ning og MMA-svejsning.

Svejsemaskinen kan anvendes til privat brug og
erhvervsmeaessig brug med det anbefalede tilbehor
og i overensstemmelse med anvisningerne i brugsan-
visningen. Al anden brug betragtes som forkert. Svej-
semaskinen ma ikke andres, abnes eller repareres af
uvedkommende.
Egenskaber
e |GBT-inverterstyringsteknologi med inverterfre-
kvens op til 40 kHz sikrer energibesparelser og
hurtig respons.
e Svejsespaendingen og svejsestremmen kan
justeres trinlgst for at opna nejagtig tilpasning og
fremragende svejseegenskaber.

Art. 18-436

e Stabil svejselysbue med lidt steenk for hgj svej-
seeffektivitet.

e 2/4-taktsfunktion. Zndrer aftreekkerens funktion.

e For kuldioxid- (CO2) eller blandgassvejsning
(MAG)

e Overophedningssikring

¢ Tradfedning med lav hastighed: Ved start, inden
svejsetraden bergrer emnet, er hastigheden lav
for at gore det lettere at teende svejsemaskinen.

e ”Burn back function”: Forhindrer svejsetraden i at
braende fast i traddysen, nar aftreekkeren slippes.

e Ball cut function: Reducerer risikoen for drabe-
dannelse pa svejsetraden.

e Post gas function forsinker lukningen af gassen
et gjeblik for at beskytte svejsesommen.

Forklaringer

ff’: MIG/MAG
|

4 TIG
—
f MMA

1-fase statisk frekvensveelger
- transformator — ensretter

X Arbejdscyklus.
Hmax.A gtcr):;r.\el maksimal indgangs-
I1eff.A Maks. effektiv indgangsstrom
12 Nominel svejsestrom
uo Ingen ladespaending
U1 Indgangsspaending
u2 Ladespzending
\Y Spaending
A Strom
% Arbejdscyklus
ANt ALV Minimum eller maksimum no-

minel svejsestram og relevant

output range belastningsspaending.

Tekniske data

Spaending/frekvens:......... 1-faset ~ 230 V 50 Hz
Maks. effekt:. . ............. 6,6 kVA

Strom: . ... 28,5 A

Anbefalet sikring. .. ......... 16 A

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB




| DK ]
MIG-trédd:. .. ............... 0,6-0,9 mm
Fluxtrad: .................. 0,8-0,9 mm

Udgangsstremomrade MIG:. . .30-160 A
Udgangsstremomrade MMA:. .30-130 A
Udgangsstremomrade TIG: . . .20-160 A

Tomgangsspaending: ........ 68V
Intermittensfaktor 20 %: .. ... 160 A
Intermittensfaktor 60 %: .. ... 92 A
Intermittensfaktor 100 %: ....72 A
Effektfaktor Cosi:. .. ........ 0,7
Indkapslings- og beskyttelsesklasse: . IP 21S
Isolationsklasse: .. .......... H

Dimension: ................ 494 x 220 x 380 mm
Veegt:. ..o 11 kg

MIG

Tomgangsforbrug: .......... <50W
Effektivitet: ............. ... >80 %

MMA

Tomgangsforbrug: .......... <50 W
Effektivitet: ............. ... >80 %

TIG

Tomgangsforbrug: .......... <50 W
Effektivitet: ............. ... >80 %

*Intermittensfaktoren angiver, hvor leenge svejsema-
skinen kan bruges i en periode pa 10 minutter ved
forskellige stromstyrker. Ved 115 A kan svejsemaski-
nen bruges 40 % af tiden. De resterende 60 % skal
svejsemaskinen hvile.

Kritiske ravarer (side 36)

EU har oplistet 30 mineraler og metaller, der er
kritiske for vores samfund med hensyn til gkonomisk
betydning og risiko for forsyningssikkerhed. Som
information til kunden angiver vi bagest i brugsan-
visningen, hvilke kritiske ravarer der indgar i visse
komponenter.

UDPAKNING

Emballagens indhold

Lees hele brugsanvisningen igennem og pak derefter
svejsemaskinen ud og kontroller, at den ikke er be-
skadiget under transport. Emballagen indeholder:

Manual

Svejsekabel med MIG-handtag
Returkabel med klemme
Gasslange

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Maskindele

17

18—

. Deeksel

. Beerehandtag

. Justergreb, punktsvejsningstimer

Justergreb, volt

. Justergreb, tradfremfering

Display, ampere

Kontrollampe, ON/OFF

. Advarselslampe, overbelastning

. Kontrollampe, tradfremfering

10.Display, volt

11.Knap, MMA, lift TIG, MIG

12.Knap, 2T, punkt, 4T

13.Kabeltilslutning (-)

14.Kabel (placeres i den kabeltilslutning, som retur-
kablet ikke placeres i)

15.Kabeltilslutning (+)

16.Tilslutning til MIG-svejsehandtag

17. Returkabel

18.Returklemme

19.MIG-slangepakke

20.MIG-svejsehandtag

21.Aftreekker

22.Bleeser

23.Stremkabel

24.Gastilslutning

25.Afbryder ON/OFF

BRUG

Sikkerhedsanordninger

ADVARSEL! Svejsemaskinen ma ikke benyttes, hvis
en sikkerhedsanordning er defekt/mangler.
Afbryder ON/OFF (25)

e Teende: Saet afbryderen i position .

e Slukke: Seet afbryderen i position O.

ADVARSEL! Néar afbryderen er i "ON”-position, er
svejsestromkredsen aktiveret. Bergr aldrig svejse-
traden, returkablet eller det jordede emne samtidig.
Risiko for elektrisk stad.

Aftreekker pa svejsehandtaget (21)
Nar aftreekkeren trykkes ind, &bnes gasventilen, og
fedemotoren begynder at fore svejsetraden frem.

Daekslet (1)
Daekslet skal altid veere lukket, nar afbryderen (25)

©CONDOTAWN A

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



| DK J

star i "ON”-position. Daekslet dbnes/lukkes med
ldseknappen.

Monteringsanvisning

a. Tilslut returkablet (17) i kabeltilslutning 13 eller 15
afhaengigt af den onskede svejsepolaritet.

b. Monter MIG-slangepakken (19) i tilslutningen til
slangepakken (16).

c. Ved svejsning med gas tilsluttes gasslangen (40)
til gastilslutningen (24) og derefter til regulatoren
(41) pa gasflasken (42). | tilfeelde af gasfri svejsning
skal dette punkt stryges.

d. Fastger returklemmen (18) pa en ren overflade pa
svejseemnet (43).

23

43

Omkobling af polaritet

Flusfyldt trad uden gas DC (-)

Ved svejsning med flusfyldt trdd uden gas skal kablet
(14) placeres i den kabeltilslutning (13), der er marke-
ret med minus. Returkablet (17) skal tilsluttes i den
kabeltilslutning (15), der er markeret med plus.

Homogen trad DC (+)

Ved svejsning med homogen trad og gas skal kablet
(14) placeres i den kabeltilslutning (15), der er mar-
keret med plus. Returkablet (17) skal tilsluttes i den
kabeltilslutning (13), der er markeret med minus.

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Isaetning av svejsetrad
ADVARSEL! Stikket ma ikke veere sluttet til stikkon-
takten ved montering af svejsetrad.

Forberedelse

a. Abn daskslet (1).

Kontroller, at faderullens dimension svarer til svejse-
tradens diameter:

a. Lesn grebet (26) og for det ind mod dig selv. Laft
derefter holderen (27) til trykrullen (28).

b. Drej lasegrebet (29) en halv omgang, og treek det
udad.

c. Aflees dimensionen pa ydersiden af federullen (30).

d. Hvis dimensionen ikke passer til svejsetradens dia-
meter, traekkes foderullen (30) ud, og den vendes
eller udskiftes med en med et spor, der passer.

e. Montér lasegrebet (29) igen.

Montering af tradrullen

a. Lesn grebet (33), og loft fiederen under grebet ud.

b. Placer tradrullen (32), s& den drejer mod uret, nar
den lgse ende traekkes ud, se pilen.

c. Monter fijederen og grebet (33) igen, og kontroller,
at tradrullen hviler pa begge holderens flanger.

d. Spzend grebet (33) nogle omgange, sa der er en
smule modstand, nér tradrullen drejes.

Indfering af svejsetraden

a. Treek et stykke svejsetrad ud fra tradrullen (32), og
klip et stykke af med en bidetang, s& der ikke er
nogen bgjninger pa traden. Hold fast i traden for
at undga, at tradrullen (32) filtrer sammen.

b. Fer trddenden ind i styret, og for den over det ydre
spor i federullen (30) og ind i tradlederen.

c. Feeld styrerullens holder (27) ned, og loft grebet (26) op,
s& holderen lases fast. Drej grebet (26) en omgang.

Start svejsningen, og for svejsetrad frem

a. Treek gaskoppen af, og skru traddysen af. Kon-
troller, at traddysen har samme dimension som
svejsetraden.

b. Saet stikket i stikkontakten, og tryk afbryderen (25)
til positionen "ON”.

c. Loft svejsehandtaget (20) op og hold det, sa slan-
gepakken (19) gar lige ud fra svejsemaskinen, og
den ikke er rullet sammen eller bgjet.

d. Tryk p& aftreekkeren (21), s& trddmotoren begynder
at fode svejsetraden ind i slangepakken. Slip af-
treekkeren, nar traden fores ud af svejsehandtaget.

e. For en passende traddyse ind over svejsetraden,
og skru dysen fast i svanehalsen. Monter gaskop-
pen igen.

f. Finjuster grebet (32), sa tradrullen ikke drejer, efter
at du har sluppet aftreekkeren, da det kan fa trad-
rullen til at filtre, men sadan at den ikke ma sidde
s stramt, at traden fodes ujaevnt frem.

g. Finjuster trykket pa trykrullen med grebet (28).
Skru grebet (26) sé& fast, at man kan stoppe svej-
setraden ved at holde den fast med tommel- og
pegefinger, nar trdden fodes ud af svejsehandta-

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB

28



| DK J

get. Starre tryk pa trykrullen deformerer svejsetra-
den og kan overbelaste tradfedermotoren.

26 27

33

31 30

Tilslutning af gasflaske

Veelg en beskyttelsesgas, der er beregnet til den trad
og det materiale, der skal svejses. Mange beskyttelses-
gasser indeholder kveelstofoxid (NO), der reagerer med
den giftige ozon (O3), der dannes ved svejseprocessen,
og nedbringer dermed koncentrationen i svejseragen.
Anbefalet beskyttelsesgas til:

29

Ulegeret/lavtlegeret stal

Argongasblanding med 18-25 % kuldioxid. Man
kan ligeledes benytte ren kuldioxid (CO2). Svejsning
med ren kuldioxid er billigere, afgiver mere ozon og
dermed giftigere svejserag, betyder lavere fremfo-
ringshastighed og gor det desuden vanskeligere at
indstille svejseparametrene.

Rustfrit stal

Argongasblanding med 30 % helium og 2 % kuldio-
xid eller 98 % helium og 2 % kuldioxid til de fleste
typer af rustfrit stal. Heliumtilsestningen betyder
storre indtraengen i materialet.

Aluminium og kobberlegeringer

Ren argon.

OBS! Hvis du er usikker, skal du kontakte din gasle-

verander for at fa vejledning.

Veelg reduktionsventil efter typen af beskyttelsesgas.

En reduktionsventil til argon- eller argongasblanding

passer ikke til en gasflaske med kuldioxid eller om-

vendt. Afhaengigt af indhold og teethed har gasfla-
skerne forskellige typer af gevind.

a. Tilslut en reduktionsventil (41) til gasflasken (42).

b. Fastger gasslangen (40) pa reduktionsventilen (41)
og gastilslutningen pa svejsemaskinen med de
medfelgende spaendeband.

c. Abn langsomt gasflaskens ventil, indtil dens mano-
meter giver udslag.

d. Juster derefter reduktionsventilen, sa flowet, der
vises pa manometeret, er ca. 9-12 I/min.

e. Tryk pa aftreekkeren, sa gasventilen, der er place-
ret ved bagpanelet, slipper gas igennem. Kontrol-
|ér, om der hores en lyd.

BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

OBS!

¢ Gasflaske og reduktionsventil falger ikke med
svejsemaskinen.

¢ Luk altid gasflaskens ventil efter arbejdets afslut-
ning for at undga leekager.

e For svagt gasflow medfarer en ustabil lysbue og
mange sprojt, og beskyttelsesgassen kan ikke
fortreenge luften ordentligt, s& svejsestrengen/
smelten bliver forurenet, hvilket giver darligere
holdbarhed.

e For stort gasflow medfarer turbulens, sa der suges
luft ind i lysbuen, hvilket kan pavirke svejsestren-
gens holdbarhed.

Klargering af emnet

Inden svejsningen pabegyndes, skal emnet klargeres.
Renger overfladen for rust, snavs, overfladebehand-
ling, flager, olie, oplasningsmiddel og lignende, for at
undga at svejsesemmen bliver porgs og spred. Kan-
ten pa tykkere emner kan slibes ned til stumpsem,
sa indtreengningen og holdbarheden bliver bedre.
Veelg en egnet svejsesom afheengig af svejsningens
position og den gnskede holdbarhed. Ved svejsning
i tyndplade anbefales det, at man om muligt vaelger
overlapsom i stedet for en stumpsom.

Stumfogar Kalfogar
1457, #%
1 K \
Halv V-fog K-fog
T-férband
\60°, (60 %
N/ X /
V-fog X-fog .
Overlappsférband

Indstilling af parametre

MIG-svejsning

a. Kontroller, at returkablet (17), MIG-slangepakken

og eventuel gas er tilsluttet korrekt.

Fastger returklemmen (18) pa en ren overflade pa

svejseemnet.

Renger det omrade, der skal svejses, for rust,

shavs og olie.

. Indstil knappen til valg af svejsemetode (11) pa

nederste position.

Veelg 2T, 4T eller punktsvejsning med knappen (12).

Ved punktsvejsning skal du justere tiden for

svejsepunktets start og stop med justergrebet (3).

Nar punktsvejsning er valgt, starter og stopper

svejsestrammen med forudindstillede tidsinterval-

ler. Der er praktisk ved svejsning i tyndplade.

Tryk efter behov pa aftreekkeren (21) for at frem-

fore mere trad.

Juster tradfremferingshastigheden med justergrebet (5).

i. Juster stramstyrken med justergrebet (4).

j. Pabegynd svejsningen ved at placere svejsehand-
tagets dyse umiddelbart oven over svejseemnet.

b.

29

© 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB —



[ DK_

Tryk aftreekkeren (21) ind.
k. Udfer en provesvejsning, og juster efter behov
tradfremferingen eller stramstyrken.

MMA-svejsning

OBS! Svejsemaskinen leveres i MIG-udferelse. MMA-
elektrodeholder medfalger ikke.

a. Kontroller, at returkablet (17) og MMA-elektrode-
holderen er tilsluttet korrekt.

b. Fastger returklemmen (18) pa en ren overflade pa
svejseemnet.

c. Renger det omrade, der skal svejses, for rust,
shavs og olie.

d. Indstil knappen til valg af svejsemetode (11) pa
overste position.

e. Juster stramstyrken med justergrebet (5). Kontrol-

ler den anbefalede svejsestrom pa emballagen til
svejseelektroden.
f. Seet en svejseelektrode i MMA-elektrodeholderen.
g. Gnid svejseelektrodens spids mod svejseemnet,
indtil den taender.

h. Juster efter behov stremstyrken.

Lift TIG-svejsning
OBS! Svejsemaskinen leveres i MIG-udforelse. Lift
TIG-svejsehandtag medfolger ikke.

a. Kontroller, at returkablet (17) og lift TIG-svejse-
handtaget er tilsluttet korrekt.

b. Fastger returklemmen (18) pa en ren overflade pa
svejseemnet.

Fejlfinding
FEJL
Ingen tradfedning

ARSAG

e Stromlos

¢ Svejsehandtag defekt
¢ Tradfedning defekt

e Printkort defekt

BILTEMA

AFHJZELPNING

Art. 18-436
c. Renger det omrade, der skal svejses, for rust,
snavs og olie.

. Indstil knappen til valg af svejsemetode (11) pa
midterste position.

Juster stramstyrken med justergrebet (5).

f. Abn for gassen pa svejsehandtaget.

Pabegynd svejsningen ved at placere wolfram-
spidsen mod svejseemnet. Tryk aftraekkeren ind,
og left/vinkl wolframspidsen, sa den ikke leengere
berarer emnet. Tilfor efter behov materiale fra en
TIG-stav med den anden hand. Afslut svejsningen
ved at lofte wolframspidsen veek fra svejseemnet.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

A ADVARSEL! Afbryd strammen for
vedligeholdelse.

Rengoring

Tor af med en tor klud. Brug ikke steerke rengerings-
midler.

Transport og opbevaring

Fjern slangepakke og returkabel. Svejsemaskinen
skal opbevares tort og frostfrit, udenfor berns og
uvedkommendes raekkevidde.

Affald
Brugte elektriske og elektroniske produkter,
E herunder alle typer batterier, skal afleveres pa en
genbrugsstation. (lht. direktiv 2012/19/EU og
. 2006/66/EF).

Undersegg, hvorfor den er stremlos
Udskift svejsehandtag

Udskift tradfedningen

Udskift printkort

Svejsestrommen kan
ikke indstilles korrekt

Displayenhed defekt

Udskift displayenheden

Ujaevn svejsning e Forkert indstillede svejsepa-
rametre

Traddyse, fadehjul eller
svejsetrad er defekte.
Svejsetraden szetter sig fast

i slangepakken

o Kontroller, at du bruger korrekt traddyse, fedehjul og svej-

Juster svejseparametrene, indtil lysbuen er jeevn

setrad
Rengor eller udskift slangepakken

Normal tradfedning, .
men den teender ikke o

Ingen/dérlig returforbindelse
Snavset, rusten eller fedtet
overflade

Kontroller, at returklemmen er monteret pa rent metal, og at
returkablet er korrekt tilsluttet p4 maskinen. Kontroller, at
returklemmens kontaktflader er rene.

Renger svejsefladen for rust, olie og andet snavs.

Glasstremmen blokeret
Magnetventil defekt

Ingen beskyttelsesgas. | e
(Geelder kun ved brug af | e
homogen svejsetrad)

e Kontroller gasslangen, sa den ikke foldes eller klemmes

Udskift magnetventilen

Traden bojer. For lille traddyse til den
valgte tradtype

Fodehjulet flugter ikke med
tradstyret

Snavs i tradstyret.

o Skift til den korrekte traddyse

Kontroller, at fodehjulet er korrekt monteret.
Kontroller tradfedningen, og fiern evt. snavs

—— © 2021-08-11 Biltema Nordic Services AB

30




BILTEMA

Critical Raw Materials

The EU has listed 30 minerals and metals that are
critical to our society in terms of economic importance
and supply risk. Biltema provides information to
customers on which critical raw materials are included
in certain products (more than 1 gram). The critical raw
materials in each component is listed below.

ANTIMONY

Wire feeder harness / D8203/CE/ROHS2.0||[EXTREMIG 160WIII/
EMIG160WIIICC5.20/ length of 390 / V1.0

Saw Switch ROHS2.0/PAHS||JD03-A1 30A/250V/ Black

DC fan CE/TUV/UL/ROHS2.0||RD8038S24M-S 6W/0.33A/
DC24V/5000+ 15 / V2.0/ line length 280

Copper joint (ROHS2.0) / pahs ||OT14-10

Copper joint (ROHS2.0) / pahs ||OT14-6

Copper joint ROHS2.0||RNB3.5-5S/ Slap 2000pcs/ volume

YH Cable / T8011/VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HO1N2-D
Word 1000m/ Volume / Up

Copper - core PVC insulated wire / BV ROHS2.0|[1.5mm2 yellow /
unprinted words

Ground wiring harness CE/ROHS2.0|| Extreme 80/150/V1.0/
PE80.10E.12AE12.2. 2

Switch harness CSA/ROHS2.0|| carig 160WE/13AWG/L=215/
PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1.1/ length of 215/ V2.0

Switch harness CSA/ROHS2.0|| carig 160WE/13AWG/L=215/
PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1.1/ length of 215/ V2.0

Drive transformer Insulator board gasket
ROHS2.0|[EXTM100.3-7/28*20*0.5/ Black / epoxy cloth board 3240/ V1.0

Connector spring CSA/ROHS2.0/PAHS]|| 6.3 (TP25012J-2) zuch 8

Integrated Circuit ROHS2.0||TL431ACLP/TO-92/TI

Integrated Circuit ROHS2.0||HCNR200-000E/DIP-8/AVAGO

Control transformer, ROHS2.0||[EE25 49:6:7:11:7/0.35KVA/V2.0

Main transformer: CE/ROHS2.0[|CARIMIG 200WEM/EXTMIG-
200WIIICC5.20/T63*35*30/12:5/3.75KVA/V1.0

Drive transformer, ROHS2.0||[EE25 15:15:15/0.3KVA/V2.0

Rapid Recovery of diode ROHS2.0||SFR60F30PS( SMicro)

Fast Recovery Diode / ROHS2.0||D92-02/ Macro Micro

IGBT Single tube ROHS2.0||MBQ60T65PES

Three - end pressure stabilizer ROHS2.0||L7815CV-DG/TO-220/ST
Transformer ROHS2.0||ZX7-400MOS/EE25 200:0

Art. 18-436

YH Cable Cable VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HO1N2-D
Word 1000m/ Vol

Circuit board CSA/ROHS2.0||PMH160E.11.12P23-REC01/6 spelling
/V1.0

Ground clip (ROHS2.0) / PAHS|| Dutch 300A white galvanized No
word

Purple copper plate ROHS2.0|[1.2/T3

Radiator windshield ROHS2.0|| mig 140E/150*99*0.5/
PMH160E.12.12A12. 41 - 4/V2.0

Electrolytic capacitor ROHS2.0|| 100uF/35V ¢Electrolytic capacitor
ROHS2.0|| °C / tape

Electrolytic capacitor ROHS2.0|| 10uF/25V ¢ 5* 11 /105 °C/tape

Electrolytic capacitor ROHS2.0|| 10uF/450V ¢ 10 * 16 /105 °C

Electrolytic capacitor ROHS2.0|| 220uF/50V ¢Electrolytic capacitor
ROHS2.0|| °C / tape

Electrolytic capacitor ROHS2.0|| 470uF/25V ¢Electrolytic capacitor
ROHS2.0|| °C / tape

Electrolytic capacitor ROHS2.0|| 470uF/50V ¢ 10 *20/105 °C/
tape

Electrolytic capacitor ROHS2.0|| 47uF/25V ¢ 5* 11/105 °C/tape

Electrolytic capacitor ROHS2.0|| 47uF/50V ¢ 6.3 * 11 /105 °C/
tape

Electrolytic capacitor ROHS2.0|| 560uF/400V 30*50/85 °C (ZSX)

Electrolytic capacitor ROHS2.0|| 470uF/100V ¢ 16 * 25/105 °C

Radiator ROHS2.0||YA-25/25*23.5*17/ with both feet

Radiator ROHS2.0||MIG 140E/80*70*35/IGBT/
PMH160E.12.12A12.41 -2 /V1.0

Radiator ROHS2.0|| mig 140E/120*70*35/PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1
-1/V1.0

PHOSPHORUS

Wire feeder harness / D8203/CE/ROHS2.0||[EXTREMIG 160WIII/
EMIG160WIIICC5.20/ length of 390 / V1.0

Threaded cover (Black) / PAHS/ROHS2.0||FPEC8.0-10.5

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*8( blue
and white galvanized)

Flat connector socket ROHS2.0||FKV-20P/ with card slot

Flat connector socket ROHS2.0||IDC-20P/ without card slot

Circuit board ROHS2.0||PMH200E.14.12AE12-EMC01/6 spelling / V1.0

Circuit board CSA/ROHS2.0||PMH160E.11.12P23-
FEEDO01/170*170*1.6/35 m / double panel / 2 spell / V2.1

Circuit board / CSA/ROHS2.0||SPOTMIG-ST8
MB/175*170%1.6/35pm/ dual panel / 2 spell / V1.1

Circuit board / CSA/ROHS2.0||PMH200E.14.12AE12-
MAIN01/275*195*2.0/70 m / double panel / 1 spell / V3.1

Copper joint (ROHS2.0) / pahs ||OT14-6

YH Cable Cable VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HO1N2-D
Word 1000m/ Vol

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw GB/T845-1985 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.8*13-C( blue and white galvanized)

Cross groove recess hexagon bolt assembly GB/T9074.13-1988
ROHS2.0||M6*16( blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M5*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||[M4*30( blue white galvanized)

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0 |[M4*12( blue and
white galvanized)




BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Type 1 hexagon nut GB/T6170-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M5( blue and
white zinc plating)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*8( blue white galvanized)

Hexagon flange face nut GB/T6177.1-2000 ROHS2.0||M4/ with full
teeth (blue white zinc)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M5*16( blue white galvanized)

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 5
(blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988
ROHS2.0||[M6*20( blue white galvanized)

Red Steel Paper Washer ROHS2.0|| 3

Saw Switch ROHS2.0/PAHS||JD03-A1 30A/250V/ Black

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M3*6( blue
and white galvanized)

DC fan CE/TUV/UL/ROHS2.0||[RD8038S24M-S 6W/0.33A/
DC24V/5000+ 15 / V2.0/ line length 280

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 4
(blue and white galvanized)

Hexagon Brass Bar ROHS2.0/PAHS||S17/H59-1

Copper joint (ROHS2.0) / pahs ||OT14-10

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 12 (blue and
white galvanized)

Copper joint (ROHS2.0) / pahs ||OT14-6

Flat washer Class C Class GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0|| Plus ¢ 18 * ¢
6.2 * 2 (blue and white galvanized)

Copper joint ROHS2.0||RNB3.5-5S/ Slap 2000pcs/ volume

Connector spring CSA/ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 6.3 (TP25012J-2) zuch 8

YH Cable / T8011/VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HO1N2-D
Word 1000m/ Volume / Up

High - voltage porcelain sheet capacitor ROHS2.0|| 332M/400VAC
Y1/ woven tape

Copper - core PVC insulated wire / BV ROHS2.0|[1.5mm2 yellow /
unprinted words

High Voltage porcelain capacitance ROHS2.0|| 332 / AC250V Y2/

Ground wiring harness CE/ROHS2.0|| Extreme 80/ 150/V1.0/
PE80.10E.12AE12.2. 2

High voltage porcelain sheet capacitance ROHS2.0|| 471K/250VAC
Y2/P=17.5/tape

Switch harness CSA/ROHS2.0|| carig 160WE/13AWG/L=215/
PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1.1/ length of 215/ V2.0

High Voltage Porcelain Plate capacitance ROHS2.0|| 472 / 3KV/
tape

Switch harness CSA/ROHS2.0|| carig 160WE/13AWGL=215/
PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1.1/ length of 215/ V2.0

High - voltage porcelain sheet capacitance ROHS2.0|| 471K/2KV/
woven tape

Hollow iron hexagon bolt / ROHS2.0[|[M3*10( blue and white zinc)

High - voltage porcelain sheet capacitance / ROHS2.0||
100pF/1KV/ woven tape

Blind hole Pressure Rivet Stud ROHS2.0||M4*10/ Carbon Steel /
blue white galvanized

Integrated Circuit ROHS2.0||TL431ACLP/TO-92/TI

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Integrated Circuit ROHS2.0||HCNR200-000E/DIP-8/AVAGO

Rapid Recovery of diode ROHS2.0||SFR60F30PS( SMicro)

Fast Recovery Diode / ROHS2.0||D92-02/ Macro Micro

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

IGBT Single tube ROHS2.0|[MBQ60T65PES

Three - end pressure stabilizer ROHS2.0||L7815CV-DG/TO-220/ST

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)

Transformer ROHS2.0||ZX7-400MOS/EE25 200:0

Flat connector socket ROHS2.0||FKV-20P/ with card slot

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0||M6*20( blue and
white galvanized)

Flat connector socket ROHS2.0||IDC-20P/ without card slot

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Circuit board ROHS2.0||PMH200E.14.12AE12-EMC01/6 spelling /
V1.0

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Circuit board CSA/ROHS2.0||PMH160E.11.12P23-
FEEDO01/170*170*1.6/35 m / double panel / 2 spell / V2.1

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Circuit board / CSA/ROHS2.0||SPOTMIG-ST8
MB/175*170%1.6/35pum/ dual panel / 2 spell / V1.1

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Circuit board / CSA/ROHS2.0[|PMH200E.14.12AE12-
MAIN01/275*195*2.0/70 m / double panel / 1 spell / V3.1

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1.2 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/
DCO1

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1.2 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/
DCO1

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Galvanized steel plate ROHS2.0|| 1.5 * 1250 * 2500 / DC51D Z No
flower 80g/ROHS2.0||

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0
||IM6*16( blue white galvanized)

Copper joint (ROHS2.0) / pahs ||OT14-6




BILTEMA

YH Cable Cable VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HOIN2-D
Word 1000m/ Vol

YH Cable Cable VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HO1N2-D
Word 1000m/ Vol

Hexagon thin nut GB/T6172.1-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M10( blue and
white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0||S-
M4-2( blue and white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

External sawlock washer GB/T862.2-1987 PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 10
(blue and white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS]|| 6 (blue and
white galvanized)

Circuit board CSA/ROHS2.0||PMH160E.11.12P23-REC01/6 spelling
/V1.0

Ground clip (ROHS2.0) / PAHS|| Dutch 300A white galvanized No
word

Purple copper plate ROHS2.0|[1.2/T3

Threaded cover (Black) / PAHS/ROHS2.0||FPEC8.0-10.5

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*8( blue
and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw GB/T845-1985 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.8*13-C( blue and white galvanized)

Cross groove recess hexagon bolt assembly GB/T9074.13-1988
ROHS2.0||[M6*16( blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||[M5*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M4*30( blue white galvanized)

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0 |[M4*12( blue and
white galvanized)

Type 1 hexagon nut GB/T6170-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M5( blue and
white zinc plating)

Hexagon flange face nut GB/T6177.1-2000 ROHS2.0||M4/ with full
teeth (blue white zinc)

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 5
(blue and white galvanized)

Hexagon Brass Bar ROHS2.0/PAHS||S17/H59-1

Hollow iron hexagon bolt / ROHS2.0[|[M3*10( blue and white zinc)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0||M6*20( blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0
|IM6*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M5*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988
ROHS2.0||[M6*20( blue white galvanized)

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M3*6( blue
and white galvanized)

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 4
(blue and white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 12 (blue and
white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C Class GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0|| Plus ¢ 18 * ¢
6.2 * 2 (blue and white galvanized)

Hexagon thin nut GB/T6172.1-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M10( blue and
white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0||S-
M4-2( blue and white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

External sawlock washer GB/T862.2-1987 PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 10
(blue and white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS]| 6 (blue and
white galvanized)

Threaded cover (Black) / PAHS/ROHS2.0||FPEC8.0-10.5

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)




BILTEMA Art. 18-436

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*8( blue
and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M5*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988
ROHS2.0||M6*20( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw GB/T845-1985 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.8*13-C( blue and white galvanized)

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M3*6( blue
and white galvanized)

Cross groove recess hexagon bolt assembly GB/T9074.13-1988
ROHS2.0||M6*16( blue and white galvanized)

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 4
(blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M5*16( blue white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 12 (blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M4*30( blue white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C Class GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0|| Plus ¢ 18 * ¢
6.2 * 2 (blue and white galvanized)

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0 |[M4*12( blue and
white galvanized)

Type 1 hexagon nut GB/T6170-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M5( blue and
white zinc plating)

Hexagon flange face nut GB/T6177.1-2000 ROHS2.0||M4/ with full
teeth (blue white zinc)

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 5
(blue and white galvanized)

Red Steel Paper Washer ROHS2.0|| 3

Hexagon Brass Bar ROHS2.0/PAHS||S17/H59-1

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1.2 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/
DCO1

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1.2 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/
DCo1

Galvanized steel plate ROHS2.0|| 1.5 * 1250 * 2500 / DC51D Z No
flower 80g/ROHS2.0||

Hexagon thin nut GB/T6172.1-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M10( blue and
white zinc plating)

Hollow iron hexagon bolt / ROHS2.0||[M3*10( blue and white zinc)

Blind hole Pressure Rivet Stud ROHS2.0||M4*10/ Carbon Steel /
blue white galvanized

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0||S-
M4-2( blue and white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0||M6*20( blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0
|IM6*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*8( blue white galvanized)

External sawlock washer GB/T862.2-1987 PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 10
(blue and white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 6 (blue and
white galvanized)

COBALT

Galvanized steel plate ROHS2.0|| 1.5 * 1250 * 2500 / DC51D Z No
flower 80g/ROHS2.0||

Threaded cover (Black) / PAHS/ROHS2.0||FPEC8.0-10.5

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*8( blue
and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw GB/T845-1985 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.8*13-C( blue and white galvanized)

Cross groove recess hexagon bolt assembly GB/T9074.13-1988
ROHS2.0||[M6*16( blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M5*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M4*30( blue white galvanized)




BILTEMA

Art. 18-436

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0 |[M4*12( blue and
white galvanized)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

Type 1 hexagon nut GB/T6170-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M5( blue and
white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

Hexagon flange face nut GB/T6177.1-2000 ROHS2.0||M4/ with full
teeth (blue white zinc)

External sawlock washer GB/T862.2-1987 PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 10
(blue and white galvanized)

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 5
(blue and white galvanized)

Hexagon Brass Bar ROHS2.0/PAHS||S17/H59-1

Hollow iron hexagon bolt / ROHS2.0[|[M3*10( blue and white zinc)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0||M6*20( blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0
|IM6*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M5*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988
ROHS2.0||M6*20( blue white galvanized)

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M3*6( blue
and white galvanized)

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 4
(blue and white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 12 (blue and
white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C Class GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0|| Plus ¢ 18 * ¢
6.2 * 2 (blue and white galvanized)

Hexagon thin nut GB/T6172.1-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M10( blue and
white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0||S-
M4-2( blue and white zinc plating)

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 6 (blue and
white galvanized)

NATURAL RUBBER

Control board and Main board Connector (ROHS2.0) || CARIAR-
C200WD.6 V3.0

Drive board to front board (ROHS2.0) |[WSM315PX.7 V2.0

Voltage feedback wiring harness / A8115/ROHS2.0|| CARIMIG
180WEM/MIII/AT15EXTMIG200WMKK?7.29/V1.0

Wire feeder harness / D8203/CE/ROHS2.0||[EXTREMIG 160WIII/
EMIG160WIIICC5.20/ length of 390 / V1.0

Welding mode switch switch harness CE/ROHS2.0||[EXTREMIG
160WIII/EMIG160WIIICC5.21/ length 60 / V1.0

Main board negative output harness / B8077/CE/VDE/
ROHS2.0||[EXTMIG 200WIICC5.22/ iron housing / band digital /
large fast / long 190 / V2.0

Auxiliary power supply harness / CE/ROHS2.0||[EXTREMIG
160WII/EMIG160WIIICC5.22/ length of 100 / V1.0

Rear plastic panel (ROHS2.0)/PAHS||CARIMIG16
0G.3-2/358.2*220*103.4/ Black / flame retardant Class ABS/V0 /
V4.0

Threaded cover (Black) / PAHS/ROHS2.0||[FPEC8.0-10.5

Main control panel insulation board PAHS/ROHS2.0||MIG 180-5/
EXTREMIG 180W/290*187*0.25/ Black / flame retardant Class PC/
Vo /V2.0

Cable board / G8020/GJ/CSA/ROHS2.0 ||CUT401IPH.3-8/38*16"8

Magnetic ring ROHS2.0|| amorphous / T31*19*15/ band housing /
No base

Saw Switch ROHS2.0/PAHS||JD03-A1 30A/250V/ Black

Self - sealed thin film bag ROHS2.0 || 120 * 185 * 0.04

PEfilmbag/D8052/ROHS2.0||510*335*650*0.04/ Nine Warning /
stereo Bag / V2.0

PE Self-sealing film bag/D8169/ROHS2.0|[170*250*0.04/ Indian
Kingdoms Warning Language / Seal Return / V2.0

YH Cable / T8011/VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HO1N2-D
Word 1000m/ Volume / Up

Copper - core PVC insulated wire / BV ROHS2.0|[1.5mm2 yellow /
unprinted words

Ground wiring harness CE/ROHS2.0|| Extreme 80/ 150/V1.0/
PE80.10E.12AE12.2. 2

Switch harness CSA/ROHS2.0|| carig 160WE/13AWG//L=215/
PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1.1/ length of 215/ V2.0

Switch harness CSA/ROHS2.0|| carig 160WE/13AWG//L=215/
PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1.1/ length of 215/ V2.0

NTC resistance wire harness CSA/CE/ROHS2.0|| 100ST/ long 210
/V4.0

Plastic front panel ROHS2.0/PAHS||PMH200.32.1
2A12.1-1/358.2*220*103.4/ Black / flame retardant Class ABS/V0
/V1.0

Support column 1 ROHS2.0||[EXTREME 80/98.7*22.5*10/ Black /
ABS/ flame retardant Class V0 / V1.0




BILTEMA Art. 18-436

Clear sheath (ROHS2.0) ||HP25012G-1Y

Lift Hand ROHS2.0/PAHS||CARIMIG 160G/CARi-
MIG160G.2-1/305.4*210.2*63.8/ Black / flame retardant Class ABS/
V0 /V2.0

Transformer ROHS2.0||ZX7-400MOS/EE25 200:0

Micro wire transmitter / wire wheel for positive motor right
handle left / print reverse engraving / PAHS/ROHS2.0|| zk - dv 24
DC24V/1.8A/0.6(0.023) /0.8(0.030)/0.8/ integrated wire wheel /
cover hole tapping

Magnetic Ring ROHS2.0|| Iron Powder / Outer ¢ 48/ Inner ¢ 24/
H17

Magnetic Ball ROHS2.0[ ¢ 3.5* ¢ 1.2* 5.0

Circuit board ROHS2.0||PMH200E.14.12AE12-EMCO01/6 spelling /
V1.0

Radiator ROHS2.0|| mig 140E/120*70*35PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1 - 1
/V1.0

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO01

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1.2 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS]| 1.2 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Red Steel Paper Washer ROHS2.0|| 3

Blind hole Pressure Rivet Stud ROHS2.0||M4*10/ Carbon Steel / blue
white galvanized

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS]|| 1 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Circuit board CSA/ROHS2.0||PMH160E.11.12P23-
FEEDO01/170*170*1.6/35 m / double panel / 2 spell / V2.1

Circuit board / CSA/ROHS2.0||SPOTMIG-ST8
MB/175*170%1.6/35pm/ dual panel / 2 spell / V1.1

Circuit board / CSA/ROHS2.0||PMH200E.14.12AE12-
MAIN01/275*195*2.0/70 m / double panel / 1 spell / V3.1

Enhanced Pipe ROHS2.0/PAHS|| ¢ 8 / Neutral

Self - sealed thin film bag ROHS2.0 || 120 * 185 * 0.04

IGBT Protector (ROHS2.0)||CARIARC200WD.3-7 (15.8 * 10.5 * 7.3)
No Color Clear PC

ROHS2.0|| EXTMIG200WIIICC5.5.2/ Black / flame retardant Class
PAG6/V0 / V4.0

YH Cable Cable VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HO1N2-D
Word 1000m/ Vol

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS]| 1.2 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1.2 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Galvanized steel plate ROHS2.0| 1.5 * 1250 * 2500 / DC51D Z No
flower 80g/ROHS2.0||

BISMUTH

Wire feeder harness / D8203/CE/ROHS2.0||[EXTREMIG 160WIII/
EMIG160WIIICC5.20/ length of 390 / V1.0

Threaded cover (Black) / PAHS/ROHS2.0||[FPEC8.0-10.5

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)

YH Cable Cable VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HO1N2-D
Word 1000m/ Vol

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*8( blue
and white galvanized)

Rectifier board positive pole output line CSA/ROHS2.0|| carimig
160WE/18AWG/ /L=175/PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1.3/V2.0

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Rectifier negative output line CSA/ROHS2.0|| carig
160WE/13AWG/ /L=150/PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1.2/V2.0

Cross tray head self - tapping screw GB/T845-1985 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.8*13-C( blue and white galvanized)

Self - extinguishing pipe CSA/ROHS2.0|| ¢ 4 1m/ root

Block block / G8026/ROHS2.0/PAHS|| ¢65* ¢42* ¢13.5/MIG
105.16.4

Plate block seat end / G8026/ROHS2.0/PAHS|| ¢ 65 * ¢ 15.5 * 28 /
MIG 105.16.6

Small plate ROHS2.0 ||ZX7160M.3-2 V2.0

Small plate ROHS2.0 ||ZX7160M.3-2 V2.0

Circuit board CSA/ROHS2.0||PMH160E.11.12P23-REC01/6 spelling
/V1.0

PAHS/ROHS2.0||MIG140/160/ Mini / lengthened / trachea length
480

TITANIUM

Aluminum plate (ROHS2.0) (ROHS2.0) || 1.5 * 1250 * 2500mm(
single coating)

Radiator windshield ROHS2.0|| mig 140E/150*99*0.5 /
PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1 - 4/ V2.0

Radiator ROHS2.0|[YHR-25/15*25/ single - foot

Radiator ROHS2.0||YA-25/25*23.5*17/ with both feet

Radiator ROHS2.0||MIG 140E/80*70*35/IGBT/
PMH160E.12.12A12.41 -2/ V1.0

Cross groove recess hexagon bolt assembly GB/T9074.13-1988
ROHS2.0||M6*16( blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M5*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M4*30( blue white galvanized)

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0 |[M4*12( blue and
white galvanized)

Type 1 hexagon nut GB/T6170-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M5( blue and
white zinc plating)

Hexagon flange face nut GB/T6177.1-2000 ROHS2.0||M4/ with full
teeth (blue white zinc)

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 5
(blue and white galvanized)

Saw Switch ROHS2.0/PAHS||JD03-A1 30A/250V/ Black

DC fan CE/TUV/UL/ROHS2.0||RD8038S24M-S 6W/0.33A/
DC24V/5000=+ 15/ V2.0/ line length 280

Hexagon Brass Bar ROHS2.0/PAHS||S17/H59-1

Copper joint (ROHS2.0) / pahs ||OT14-10

Copper joint (ROHS2.0) / pahs ||OT14-6

Copper joint ROHS2.0||RNB3.5-5S/ Slap 2000pcs/ volume




BILTEMA

YH Cable / T8011/VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HOIN2-D
Word 1000m/ Volume / Up

Copper - core PVC insulated wire / BV ROHS2.0|[1.5mm?2 yellow /
unprinted words

Ground wiring harness CE/ROHS2.0|| Extreme 80/ 150/V1.0/
PE80.10E.12AE12.2. 2

Switch harness CSA/ROHS2.0|| carig 160WE/13AWG/ /L=215/
PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1.1/ length of 215/ V2.0

Switch harness CSA/ROHS2.0|| carig 160WE/13AWG/ /L=215/
PMH160E.12.12A12. 4.1.1/ length of 215/ V2.0

Drive transformer Insulator board gasket
ROHS2.0||[EXTM100.3-7/28*20*0.5/ Black / epoxy cloth board 3240
/V1.0

Hollow iron hexagon bolt / ROHS2.0||[M3*10( blue and white zinc)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0||M6*20( blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0
||IM6*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||[M5*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988
ROHS2.0||M6*20( blue white galvanized)

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M3*6( blue
and white galvanized)

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 4
(blue and white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 12 (blue and
white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C Class GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0|| Plus ¢ 18 * ¢
6.2 * 2 (blue and white galvanized)

Connector spring CSA/ROHS2.0/PAHS]|| 6.3 (TP25012J-2) zuch 8

Integrated Circuit ROHS2.0||TL431ACLP/TO-92/TI

Integrated Circuit ROHS2.0||HCNR200-000E/DIP-8/AVAGO

Control transformer, ROHS2.0|[EE25 49:6:7:11:7/0.35KVA/V2.0

Main transformer: CE/ROHS2.0[|CARIMIG 200WEM/EXTMIG-
200WIIICC5.20/T63*35*30/12:5/3.75KVA/V1.0

Drive transformer, ROHS2.0||[EE25 15:15:15/0.3KVA/V2.0

Rapid Recovery of diode ROHS2.0||SFR60F30PS( SMicro)

Fast Recovery Diode / ROHS2.0||D92-02/ Macro Micro

IGBT Single tube ROHS2.0|[MBQ60T65PES

Three - end pressure stabilizer ROHS2.0||L7815CV-DG/TO-220/ST

Transformer ROHS2.0||ZX7-400MOS/EE25 200:0

Flat connector socket ROHS2.0||FKV-20P/ with card slot

Flat connector socket ROHS2.0||IDC-20P/ without card slot

Circuit board ROHS2.0||PMH200E.14.12AE12-EMCO01/6 spelling /
V1.0

Circuit board CSA/ROHS2.0||PMH160E.11.12P23-
FEEDO01/170*170*1.6/35 m / double panel / 2 spell / V2.1

Circuit board / CSA/ROHS2.0||SPOTMIG-ST8
MB/175*170*1.6/35pum/ dual panel / 2 spell / V1.1

Circuit board / CSA/ROHS2.0[|PMH200E.14.12AE12-
MAIN01/275*195*2.0/70 m / double panel / 1 spell / V3.1

Copper joint (ROHS2.0) / pahs ||OT14-6

YH Cable Cable VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HO1N2-D
Word 1000m/ Vol

YH Cable Cable VDE/PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 16mm2 Print HO1N2-D
Word 1000m/ Vol

Hexagon thin nut GB/T6172.1-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M10( blue and
white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0||S-
M4-2( blue and white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

External sawlock washer GB/T862.2-1987 PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 10
(blue and white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 6 (blue and
white galvanized)

Circuit board CSA/ROHS2.0||PMH160E.11.12P23-REC01/6 spelling
/V1.0

Ground clip (ROHS2.0) / PAHS|| Dutch 300A white galvanized No
word

Purple copper plate ROHS2.0|[1.2/T3

Threaded cover (Black) / PAHS/ROHS2.0||[FPEC8.0-10.5

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*8( blue
and white galvanized)




BILTEMA

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988
ROHS2.0||M6*20( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw GB/T845-1985 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.8*13-C( blue and white galvanized)

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M3*6( blue
and white galvanized)

Cross groove recess hexagon bolt assembly GB/T9074.13-1988
ROHS2.0||M6*16( blue and white galvanized)

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 4
(blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||[M5*16( blue white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 12 (blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||M4*30( blue white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C Class GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0|| Plus ¢ 18 * ¢
6.2 * 2 (blue and white galvanized)

Cross roosink screw GB/T819-1976 ROHS2.0 |[M4*12( blue and
white galvanized)

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/DCO1

Type 1 hexagon nut GB/T6170-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M5( blue and
white zinc plating)

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1.2 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/
DCO1

Hexagon flange face nut GB/T6177.1-2000 ROHS2.0||M4/ with full
teeth (blue white zinc)

External serrated lock washer GB/T862.2-1987 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 5
(blue and white galvanized)

Cold - rolled steel coil ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 1.2 * 1250 * C/SPCCT/
DCO1

Red Steel Paper Washer ROHS2.0|| 3

Galvanized steel plate ROHS2.0|| 1.5 * 1250 * 2500 / DC51D Z No
flower 80g/ROHS2.0||

Hexagon Brass Bar ROHS2.0/PAHS||S17/H59-1

Hexagon thin nut GB/T6172.1-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M10( blue and
white zinc plating)

Hollow iron hexagon bolt / ROHS2.0[|[M3*10( blue and white zinc)

Blind hole Pressure Rivet Stud ROHS2.0||M4*10/ Carbon Steel /
blue white galvanized

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0||S-
M4-2( blue and white zinc plating)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

Round pressure rivet nut reference HG/C17.4-41-2011 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||S-M4-1( blue and white zinc plating)

Cross tray head self - tapping screw gb / t 845 - 1985, ROHS2.0/
PAHS||ST4.2*9.5-F/10.9 grade / with eight teeth (blue and white
galvanized)

External sawlock washer GB/T862.2-1987 PAHS/ROHS2.0|| 10
(blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head combination self - tapping screw
ROHS2.0||ST4.2*9.5-F/ with flat pad outer diameter 9 (blue and
white galvanized)

Flat washer Class C GB/T95-2002 ROHS2.0/PAHS|| 6 (blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0||M6*20( blue and
white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screws GB/T818-2000 ROHS2.0/PAHS||M4*12(
blue and white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*12( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M3*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0
||IM6*16( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 ROHS2.0/
PAHS||M4*8( blue white galvanized)

Cross tray head screw assembly GB/T9074.4-1988 PAHS/
ROHS2.0||[M5*16( blue white galvanized)




BILTEMA Art. 18-436




BILTEMA Art. 18-436




